
, AFGHANISTAN; 

Districts and Codes 
by Province 

J I Edition 2.0 

AID/Rep. DC&A Mapping Unit 



AFGHANISTAN; 


Districts and Codes by Province 


Edition 2.0 


Published by: 


Office of the AID Representative 

Regional Affairs Office for Afghanistan 

Data Collection & Analysis Mapping Unit 

Peshawar, Pakistan 

October 1991 


Editor: 


Roger L. Helms 


Cartographers: 


Said Amanullah Shahidi 

Ahmed Sayed Osmani (of MSH) 


Oopywright: 


None. May be copied freely. 


TABLE OF CONTENTS
 
Page
 

INTRODUCTION 1
 

PROVINCE NAPS
 

PROVINCES OF AFGHANISTAN 3
 
DISTRICTS & PROVINCES OF AFGHANISTAN 4
 

Badakhshan 5
 
Badghis 7
 
Baghlan 9
 
Balkh 11
 
Bamyan 13
 
Farah 15
 
Faryab 17
 
Ghazni 19
 
Ghor 21
 
Helmand 23
 
Herat 25
 
Jawzjan 27
 
Kabul 29
 
Kapisa 31
 
Konar 33
 
Kunduz 35
 
Laghman 37
 
Logar 39
 
Nangarhar 41
 
Nimroz 43
 
Paktia 45
 
Paktika 47
 
Parwan 49
 
Qandahar 51
 
Samangan 53
 
Takhar 55
 
Uruzgan 57
 
Wardak 59
 
Zabul 61
 

PROVINCE BORDER COMPARISON 63
 
NOTES on SOURCES 64
 
INDEX 66
 



INTRODUCTION
 

These maps are tools for identifying project 

locations by district. Good district iden-

tification is important for project work at 

several levels. It helps information users 

to organize and share project information, 

show it on maps, and compare it with infor-

mation such as population estimates. 


The "districts" shown in these maps are
 
Minor Civil Divisions (MODs), areas of land 

which generally correspond to Afghan 

woluswalies or alaqadaries, 


Most MCDs are simply wo7uswalies, areas 

which, before the war, were under the admi-

nistrative responsibility of a Woluswal. 

Some woluswales, however, contain two or 

more NCDs. This happens when a woluswa7i 


fwiluso 

H0, <hjl "-

'OQOR [LEG END 

-,-, 'Me'' .~ Boundor~es 
_-" )rovince 

/" " "-- wo 


I 

A.oqadar./ 


/ * N 4Y 

Vt--,-,~~~ 


contains an alaqadar7 (an administrative
 
sub-unit headed by an Alaqadar). The area
 
covered by the alaqadari is a MCD, and the
 
remaining area of the woluswali not covered
 
by the alaqadari is also a MCD. (See the
 
accompanying illustration of the single
 
Woluswali of Moqur and of the three corres
ponding NCDs of Moqur, Gilan, and Ab Band).
 

Woluswa7 borders are represented by dashes
 
and dots. The borders within a woluswa7i
 
are represented by dashes alone.
 

Another special type of MCD is a "province
 
center" a district containing a provincial
 
capital (markaz-e wilayat) and administered
 
by a provincial governor (the Wa7l).
 
The occasional division of woluswa7ies into
 

Dfistricts (,VCDs) 
oof the Wofuswahtl
 
IofMqor -,Il
 

.00 \Cof 

•CMOfOR 

. J/~3 (aor AB BAND 
'-- . ( 0o0612I\ 

' 0-/ , A'oqtdrs 

Sia WD*"'

2 -N 
co 

_ _ 0__ _ _11_ _ _ 

1 - 



two or more MCDs often causes incorrect 

location identifications. Field workers 

will often, for instance, report projects 

located in the alaqadari of Ab Band as being 

in the "district" of Moqur. They are in the 

woloswali of Moqur, but not in the MOD of 

Moqur.
 

The word woluswa77 translates, misleadingly, 

as "district". Questionnaires should always 

ask for woluswali and alaqadari identific 

tions. Ones that simply ask for "districts" 

are likely to get only woluswa7i identifi-

cations. 


Codes. Each MCD has been assigned a code
 
number. This helps to avoid the confusion 

caused by the existence of alternate 

district names and spellings. This coding 

system has been accepted as a donor 

community standard and is used by ACBAR, 

SWABAC, and most UN agencies (including
 
WHO). It is required for all AID/Rep
 
reporting, and corresponds to the codes used 

in O/AID/Rep's population study (Afghanistan
 
Inside and Out, T.Eighmy, 1990). 


This coding system is, with minor 

exceptions, that used in the Provisional 

Gazetteer of 1976 (see NOTES on SOURCES, 

page 64). The Gazetteer provides lists of 

villages to be found in each MCD. The 

Gazetteer is available in printed and 

computer database form. 


Centers. These maps attempt to identify the 

administrative center (markaz) of each
 
province and MCD. Centers are useful
 
identifiers, even when they are no longer
 
functioning as administrative centers.
 

The name of a MCD and its markaz will often
 
be the same. When it is, the MCD name has
 
not been repeated on the maps as the center
 
name. Where the center name is different
 
from the district name, it has been written
 
by the center symbol.
 

The center identifications used here are not
 
always reliable. Source information on
 
centers was confused and often conflicting
 
(see NOTES on SOURCES, page 64). When two
 
different places were listed by different
 
sources as being the center of a MCD, both
 
are shown, one as a center, and the other as
 
an "alternate center".
 

Given the confusion surrounding center
 
names, it is important to avoid identifying
 
project locations as the "markaz" of this or
 
that MCD. Specific village names should be
 
identified whenever possible.
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:
 

This an improved and expanded edition of a
 
set of maps originally produced in 1990 
under UNDP/OPS auspices by the UNIDATA / 
Mapping Service. The authors wish to
 
express their gratitude for the unstinting
 
support provided to them under that project
 
by Mr. Robert Eaton and his staff at
 
UNDP/OPS/APD. We are also indebted to Mr.
 
Albert J. Nehoda, of O/AID/Rep for his
 
careful work in transliterating the place
 
names used here.
 

* -2



62 DO 64 00 56 00 8B 00 70 00 72 0 74 0 

PROVINCES in 

U S. S. R. 5Code _ _oo CODE ORDER 

Province 

14 

BA 
KUMUZ02 

INA,- 01 
03 

Kabul 
Kaplsa 
Parwan 

is 1 04 Wardak 
FARYA J GM(or 

36 00 05 
06 

Maidan) 
Logar
Ghazni 

07 Paktia 
(, KoR02 UA o09 09 LaghmanNangarhar 

GR 

03 

OW 01 

10 
11 
12 

Konar 
Badakhshan 
Takhar 

J0_ 2 34 00 13 
14 
15 

Baghlan 
Kunduz 
Samangan 

5 ORUGM07C)16.17 BalkhJawzjan 

7M 9OVInces Df 321 

18 
19 
20 

Faryab 
Badghis 
Herat 
Farah 

___________32 00 22 Niroo 

-
23 
24 

Helmand 
Qandahar 

HRAND I25 
(or Kandahar) 
Zabul 

_____ ______ 
0 

__ 
5 I 150 2 _ 

I Kirs 0 

26 

27 
28 
29 

Uruzgan
(or Oruzgan) 
Ghor 
Bamyan
Paktika 

S AII-U~l (9'S; ) 

-3



,2!0640 6V 00 63 00 7000D 72 DO 74 CQ 

PROVINCES in
 

ALPHABETIC ORDER 


Province 


Badakhshan 

Badghis 

Baghlan 

Balkh 

Bamyan 

Farah 

Faryab 

Ghazni 

Ghor 

Helmand 

Herat 

Jawzjan 

Kabul 

Kapisa 

Konar 

Kunduz 

Laghman 

Logar 

Nangarhar 

Niruroz 

Paktia 

Paktika 

Parwan 

Qandahar 

(or Kandahar)
 
Samangan 

Takhar 

Uruzgan

(or Oruzgan)
 
Wardak 

(or Maiden) 

Zabul 


__________ 

Code 

11 IN 
19 

13 
16 Nt 

28 
21 BA 6C 

18 
06 W 
27 
23 
20 
17 
0i 0 

02 
10 
14 
09 _\ 

05 i 

09 
22WA 
07 

29 
03 M 
24 

15 AFG HANISTA I 
12 NMR 
25 2HL'I 

04 
C 50 1o 1 0 

25 

4S ASYPJCl (9/S1) 



Province: B A D A K H S H A N
 
Province code: 11
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

1101 Faizabad, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Faizabad (37:06'00" 70:34'00")
 

1102 Rach, alaqadari of 1101
 
Center: Murch (37:32'00" 70:26'30")
 
Alternate center: Ragh (37:33'00" 70:26'00")
 

1103 Shar-e Buzurg, alaqadari of 1101
 
Center: Shar-e Buzurg (37:18'00" 70:11'00")
 

1104 Darwaz, woluswali
 
Center: Nusal (38:26'45" 70:49'00")
 

1105 Khwahan, alaqadari of 1104
 
Center: Khwahan (37:53'00" 70:12'00")
 
Alternate center: Sang-e Ab (37:52'30" 70:12'30')
 

1106 Jurm, woluswall
 
Center: Jurm (36:52'00" 70:51'00")
 

1107 Baharak, alaqadari of 1106
 
Center: Baharak (37:00'00" 70:54'00")
 

1108 Koran Wa Munan, alaqadari of 1106
 
Center: Sekwa (36 01'40" 70:47'00")
 
Alternate center: Koran We Munjan (36:02'00" 70:46'00")
 

1109 IshKashim, woluswali
 
Center: Ishkashim (36:42'10" 71:34'30")
 

1110 Zebak, alaqadari of 1109
 
Center: Zebak (36"31'40" 71:20'00")
 

1111 Shihnan, alaqadari of 1109
 
Center: Shighnan (37:31'45" 71:30'00")
 

1112 Keshem, woluswali
 
Center: Keshem (36:49'00" 70:06'00")
 

1113 Wakhan, woluswali
 
Center: Khandud (36:57'00" 72:19'00")
 



BADAKHSHAN 11 
SUSSR 


70 00 ~72 00740 

e~~~hw~hnI # 

0u 0 ParSvng-e ob 

KArn WBA 

110 - SIHA N 

I1110 t W....,,ouna.y -

C.- 110 ! AdnABunay 

"- ' 
-- LBADAKHSHAN 

ProvinceProince of !11 

z ]D 

f'1108 

Q ,Center 

'iv 

' 

" #Sek~aIte 

WAMUN.I 

/ 

I 

n In 50 Im 

LEGEND 

rn to nl ound ony 

Wols.ah Bondary -- - --

Af ,dara; Bound.ary-
Province Capitol 

Woluswaoh Center 0 
Alteqrce Center 
Alternate Center 

name not shown if center 
and MCD nome are the some 

-



Province: B A 0 G H I 8
 
Province code: 19
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

1901 Qala-e Naw, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and prov, capital: Qala-e Naw (34:59'00" 63:07'30")
 

1902 Kushk-e Kohna, alaqadari of 1901
 
Center: Kushk-e Kohna (34:52'00" 62:31'00")
 
Alternate center: Dahna-e Koklani (34:52'00" 52:33'30")
 

1903 Murchab, woluswali
 
Center: Bala Murghab (35:35'00" 63:20'00")
 

1904 Chormach, woluswali
 
Center: Ghormach (35:43'40" 63:47'00")
 

1905 Qadis, woluswali
 
Center: Qadis (34:48'00" 63:25'30")
 

1906 Jawand, woluswali
 
Center: Char Taq (35:03'30" 64:09'30")
 

-7



__ 

19 

0 

* USSR 63 GO 63 

O 4Ac" l i 

42) 

GHOCH 

1904 

U 's. S . R .I Mo.,c1J S 5' P.Bet o I 
Muyho 

~ ~MRrI4e 11903 
N / 

/L 

Ii, fk-" 

/o 
0 


i 

%-\ \ r 

- > . 

34 o HERA T 20 " . 2 

R L-HEL S +91) 

1 U wBADGHIS 

Province of 

LEGEND 

International Boundary 
Province Soundo -

WolusWoh Boundary ...
Aloqdoror Boundy 
Province Capital * 
Woluswcfi Center 0 
Anqdora? Center 
Alternate Center 

Center name not ehown if center 
and MOOnoae are the someomoh,,,b, 

-


FARYAB 18 

- I 

fl 

' I 

__ 
5 0 k i n 



Province: B A G H L A N
 
Province code: 13
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

1301 Baghlan, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Baghlan-e Jadeed
 

(36:10'30" 68:45'00")
 
1302 Pul-e Khumri, woluswali
 

Center: Pul-e Khumri (35:56'00" 68:43'00")
 
1303 Dahana-e Ghori, alaqadari of 1302
 

Center: Dahana-e Ghori (35:54'00" 68:30'00")
 
1304 Doshi, waluswali
 

Center: Doshi (35:36'30" 68:41'00")
 
1305 Tala Wa Barfak, alaqadari of 1304
 

Center: Bazar-e Tala (35-23'00" 68:14'00")
 
1306 khinqan, alaqadari of 1304
 

Center: Khinoan (35:36'00" 68:56'30")
 
1307 Nahrn, woluswali
 

Center: Bashi Qala (36:03'30" 69:07'45")
 
1308 Burka, alaqadari of 1307
 

Center: Burka (36:13'00" 69:09'00")
 
1309 Anderab, woluswali
 

Center: Banu (35:38'00" 69:15'00")
 
1310 Khost Wa Fereng, woluswali
 

Center: Du Abi (36:01'00" 69:37'00")
 

9



USSR-

@&@ -' 

6 30. 

' . 

/ 

67o6 

- KUND UZ_ .., 14 \/ 

I 
lao, .N.x 

T A K HA 
i 

R 

BAGHLAN 
6300 

-

12 . 

13 

8ghlon-u Jodoed URK 

(26B00shl QWI. Du Ah 

\ 

r"" DMMA-E GHORI 

10a1W3l2 

\ 0 1 
PUL-E KHUMRI 

'-1310 

1307 
UKRO" WA FERENG 

50 

--

OSH I 

--

-.-. \ : 0- 10' 

I 

--

] 

A 
-I 

! 

... " ' " , /Province ofBAGHLAN 13 

9- -
X:X"

.-.... 
[ ~~TALVIA BARFAK "~N 

m-[I 
1040 j /Ilen(tlniBu~o ProuoviceBoundr 

c--*-l
-" 

SHM IDI (9/ I) 

35T 

• 

00 

,. . 0 10 

-

5 k/ 

\ " 

p Ce ter 
ftlanl t, 

MePncd 
LrGE

0 

some 



0 

-
V


 

a 

'
C


 

C


 

In 

C
t
t


 

-n 
C
 
	

'
0


 

-
C
 

C
o 

0
 

o 
-

C
O
 
	

C
/
,
 

-
0
 

'
C
 

C
 

C
O
 

to
 

-. 
0

In 
.. 

C
O

 
(
0
 

(0
It, 

-. 
C
D
 

'0 
C

 
C

-. 
I 

C
-c

o
 

-


a, 	
-

C
 

C
 

C
 

C
 

C
 

C
 

0
I 

~
t
 
	

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
'
 

0
 

t
O
O
 

C
 

~
'
O
 

0
)
 
	

0
 

0
 

C
 

C
 

-
C
C
 

C
 

'
1
0
 

.' 
.-

C
O


 

0
 

*. 
0
 

0
 

-
C
 

. 
-

-
N
 

O
'
 

8



I
-

O
~
 

0
 

C
 

to
 

C
0 

C
 

t-C
 

'C
 

I,
 
0
)
 

C
o 

C
 

(0 
0
 

-
N
 

. 
.
L
0
0
)
 

1
0
 

C
O
N
 

.. 
-

C
o


0 
C

) 
*. 

0 
*. 

'
0
~
 

...-
. 

1
0
 

0
)1

0

 

I.-
~

 
0
 

h
-

(O
C

O
C

0
** 

~
o 

'O
r-

C
o 

'4
C

O
 

0
)



4
C
 

4
'
 

r-
'
C
 

1
0
 

0 
*. 

(
0
 

~
C
C
o
 

(
0
 

(
0
(
0


 

'
0
 

C
o
 

ID
 

.
t
 

t
-

C
O
 

(
0
 

(
0
 

P
C
 


t
-
4
-
)
 

>
,
.
.
 

. 
.
-

a' 
(
0
 

1 
0
(
 

'-
C
 

O
'
0
 

.
0


 

.
P
C
-

'
0
-
:
 

t
O
 

r
t
t
l
O
 

C
 

O
r
-
C
 

0
 

In
tO

 
C
 

1
0
 -~


 
(
3
)
0
)
)
 

C
C
O
C
 

C
t, 

1
0
.
0
 

0
)
0
 

-
O
r
O
t
t
-
.
-
C
 

~
-
0
.
 

-
'
0
 

C
 


-
,
C
 

-
I
-
P
C
 

*
.
O
.
-

C
O
.
'
 

0
,
.
~
.
-

S
-
C
-

.
-

0
)
 

co 
oa 

0
)
)
 C
O


 

C
O
 

~
-,--

c
0
.
C
c
J
c
O
0
(
0
O
~
 

ID
 

~
-C

d
C

o
IO

 
0<

-
t 

0 
"0
 

ac.j 
o 

N
O
V
a
-

~
C
O
 

*
.
 

.'c~
IO

)-o 
-

-
-
-

'
0


 

S
 

O
C
O
t
 

0 
'-' 

*.(O
0 

*
.
 

C
0
r
'
.
.
~
-

C
-

to
 

,-ry, 
C
O
.
.
.


 

V
O
)
 

0
*
'
 

'
®
'
'
C
'
-
t
O
 

(
0
(
0
(
0
0
4
-
C
 

T
'
-
O
 

C
O
 

'
C
C
 

tO
o 


0
-
C
t
 

N
 
	

C
O
 

c
O
.
-
-
-
C
f
l
 

.
0
0
,
 

'
-
'
L
o
m
o
O
c
 

dr 
'-' 

~
 

'
0
0
(
4
 

'
C
0
<
'
-
"
I
-
-
(
0
 

'-~
'r 

(
O
'
-
'
C
o
 

'-
'
~
C
o
 

(
0
>
 
	

C
d
 

Z
 

0
-

L
a
 

c
o
t 

..-
~

 
->

LA
A

td'0 
N

..L.Z
L1t..C

O
C

O
 

'-.-.. 
~

 
C

 
E
t
-
'
 

C
0
i
l
1
.
'
 

C
O
O
C
O
L
C
-
.
-
-

(
0
a
 

c
l
S
C
0
L
C
0
~
I
U
O
)
L
~
,
-
-
-

u
)a'o 

c
c
s
c
d
 

8
>
~
-
.
 

'
-
r
-

0
d
L
~
f
l
0
)
'
0
C
O
a
>
f
l
L
~
C
)
W
r
f
J
O
.
-
,
-
-
-
0
 

0
>
 

C
.
-

O
S
-
-
.
-
-

O
0
4
-
'
a
o
v
d
~
z
4
-
)
-
w
4
-
I
'
0
a
1
0
L
4
-
2
z
a
)
d
d
P
C
 

a 
0

.
U
d
.
-
t
~
I
 

C
0
V
N
U
 

C
O
0
 

C
aO

W
a'-

s
-
p
C
 

-p 
C


'
-
O
~
C
'
0
.
~
 

L
0
d
d
L
O
,
-
a
)
'
0
d
)
'
0
~
-
-

O
O
L
C
O
S
O
)
 

a 
C
d
 

C
U
)
 

-
C
0
~
'
 

0
O
a
C
.
-
c
(
3
~
$
 

flu-
O
N
O
~
C
O
f
l
-
O
 

S
f


0
 

0
5
 

C
-
-
n
 

t
O
'
d
r
d
 

d
o
d
a
 

C
O
L
O
 

C
O
C
T
3
)
D
 

t
r
-
c
 

0
0
)

a
)
0
 

510 
c0C

W
~

a)aZ
O

)(O
'-C

 
C

 
.C

O
0)W

 
<

 
a

)W
 

.-O
O

O
O

) 
r 

o 
a 

a
C

O
~

-
'
0
 

4
)1

-U
I 

,-
-n

 
-

.
-

C
o 

L
O
.
.
.
C
.
.
1
0
<
 

*
4

-'*
C

O
 

'O
C

C
O

U
d 

C
d 

0
~
 

W
in

 
fC

C
-

Ld~
Lw

La 
-LC

LtLoS
U

aw
L 

LC
S

-
~
-
C
 

0
0
 

0
0
1
 

S
O
N
 

a) 
W

LL-O
0)5C

O
0)La)Lnoo)oLO

a)....oL 
4-' 

C
C
 

~
+

' 
-p

ta
) 

4
-' 

0
)-C

-' 
V
 

0
0
4
-) 

, 
+

J
-p

4
-) 

(
0
1
4
-
'
0
 
C
4
-
k
4
-
'
 
0
~
4
-
'
 
C
O
I
I
"
 
0
)
 

La 
LcE

ra 
I
 

a~
'-.-da 

O
C
O
C
 

a
4
-
~
O
C
 

C
-
f
.
)
 

C
4
.
)
a
4
-
)
 

C
-
C
-

-
C
O
 

'
0
 

(
0
 

0
)
 

.
0
 

~
 

-t 
4-C

 ~
 

>
>
 

4
-
~
0
 

C
O
O
)
 

.
4
0
)
S
-
0
-

V
O
C
-
0
0
)
 

O
l
i
C
W
L
0
.
L
0
8
0
)
r
-
	

0
(
*
,



0
0
 

(
0
0
 

N
O
 

.
-

O
-
a
O
<
 

0
0
(
0
0
 

?
O
0
O
<
(
0
O
0
0

1
 

'
0
O
.
-
O
<
 
	

,
0
0
 

C
 

S
 

a
I 

~
 

C
 

0 
~

C
M

 
0 

0 	


0


 

t
i
-
S


 

0
)
j
 

N
 

0
)
 

'
C
 

1
0
 

C
O
t
-

0
0
 

0
)
 

C
 

U
)
 

-

C
r
 

I
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
0
 

0
 

C
 

4-) 
0)0


0
0
 

I
 

C
o 

(0 
C

O
 

C
o 

(0
 

c
0
(
O
 

C
o 

C
o 

C
I) 

C
o 

0
 

0a
 
S
O
 

I
 

-
-

-
--

-
-	

~
 

0 



B
A

LK
H

I 
16 

.... 
i

+-'  
.... 

A
-A

-/ 
2
 

< 
. 

/1
 

. 
----

, 
", 

-
0 

-' 

<

.Q ) 

-in: 
+ 

+ 

+
 

+
-

+
+

 8 
° 

42g 
5 

o+
 

, // 

-,-,-o
-

I' 
-

I 

l
 

-
:
 

>0' 
o
-

"
 

0) 

/1 

-
o-

O
 

r-

r
-
*

%
.
.
 

( 'I 

N
____________ 

2 
-

/ 



Province: B A M Y A N
 
Province code: 28
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

2801 Bamyan, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Bamyan (34:49'30" 67:49'00")
 

2802 ShLbar (or Shumbul), alaqadarl of 2801
 
Center: Shibar (34:53'00" 68:09'00")
 

2803 Kahmard, woluswall
 
Center: DU Ab Mikh Zarin (35:15'40" 67:59'40")
 

2804 Sa1ghan, alaqadari of 2803
 
Center: Saighan (35:11'00" 67:42'00")
 

2805 Yakawlang, woluswal,
 
Center: Nek (34:44'20" 66:56'00")
 
Alternate center: Yakawlang (34:44'00" 66:58'00")
 

2806 Paniab, woluswall
 
Center: Panjab (34:22'DO" 67:01'00")
 

2807 Waras, woluswali
 
Center: Waras (34:13'00" 66:54'00")
 

Note:
 

Yakawlang (2805) was formed in the early 1970s from the NODs of Nek and
 
Morghi. All major sources agree on this.
 

- 13 



3 

BAMYAN 28 
/ 67 0 6730 630c065AMANG4N
 

/ 

- 0L-ThAR - BA GHLA N 13 

- -2 
SAHAN 

2804 

-
3S01]YAKAi~G-

2805 

I. +-
/ - _ -

* 

(SHUMOUL)
$ 1A1 

280 

Shioba 

-

P A 

-AR, 

R VV I00 

-AN 

/al" k /'"a-,_., 

34 30 ,430." 

.1 WA OK0 

Province 

BAMYAN 
of 

2 

t.k~v , 

34 

¢ 

W1502807 

\-A'A • " "kLEGEND 

, 

\ebbsivo/ 
+ 

3400' I50 

G H 4 Z NI 06 

km 

/ 

leierWoilee3c ndory -

A0 Bnrt 'ndary - --

Provncc CcplolCenter 
Aqdor Center 

Center name not shOa ifcenter 

and M;,U nome are tie scme 

S ASHAIDI (7/91) 



Province: F A R A H 
Province code: 21 

MCD 
Code 

District (MCD) name, Administrative level 
Center name (latitude longitude) 

2101 Farah, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Farah (32:22'30" 62:07'00")
 

21D2 Khak-e Safid, alaqadari of 2101
 
Center: Naw Deh (32:38'45" 62:06'00")
 
Alternate center: Khak-e Safld (32:39'00" 62:05'00")
 

2103 Shindand (or SabZWar), woluswali
 
Center: Shindand (33:18'00" 2:08'40")
 

2104 Farsi, alaqadari of 2103
 
Center: Farsi (33:47'00" 63:15'00")
 

2105 Mar Dara, woluswall
 
Center: Anar Dara (32:46'00" 61:39'00")
 

2106 Sakwa, woluswall
 
Center: Sultan-e Bakwa (32:14'0D" 62:56'30")
 

2107 Bala Buluk, woluswali
 
Center: Bala Buluk (32:38'00" 62:28'30")
 

2108 Oala-e Kah, woluswali
 
Center: Qala-e Kah (32:08'00" 61:27'00")
 

2109 Gulistan, woluswall
 
Center: Cala-e Kohna (32:34'00" 63:40'00")
 

2110 Purchaman, woluswall
 
Center: Purchaman (33:08'15" 63:51'30")
 

2111 Lash-e Juwain, woluswali
 
Center: Lash-e Juwain (31:43'00" 61:37'00")
 

Note:
 

The Locality Gazetteer and the Po7itical Map of the ROA show the
 
Farah MCDs of Farst (2104) and Shindand (2103) in the province of Herat.
 

- 15 



USSR FARAH 21 
62 00 53 00 04k0O 65 0 

210 

HERA T 20 , . , 

'--"' -"" - ..../ '\. i~ j 
f'X O H 0R 27 

10-A 

0 ii 

33 0 f ' 

. .. . >.... .. . . / A, /H O P-2 

00 0.EM 211 

2107k-- Ec A \ -

E MI - 2106 -FARAH Province of21 " 

32 __ nOLEGEND 
b . - 

- J 
WAI 

LaS-111,0WN ANaAri 

-

N tM R 0 Z 

dCenter 

22 
0 10 k. 

Ha-d 

/S 

/Al 
50 k-

In tern at iona l Bo ur d o ry 
P rov n e Bou d ery 
Wtsioh, EBoary

'oro, Boumdory
rovice Capita l 

Center 
rO Center 

Alterate Cents, 

name nt shown\ener 

-

. . 
--

0. 
o 

if 

. 

MCD name .. the some. 

-16



Province, F A R Y A B
 

Province code: 18
 

MOD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

1801 Maimana, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Maimana (35:55'30" 64:47'00")
 

1802 Andkhol, woluswali
 
Center: Andkhoi (36:56'00" 65:08'00")
 

1803 Khan-e Charbagh, alaqadari of 1802
 
Center: Khan-e Charbagh (37:00'0C" 65:14'00")
 

1804 Qurghan, alaqadari of 1802
 
Center: Qurghan (36:55'00" 65:04'00")
 

1805 Qarawaul, alaqadari of 1802
 
Centre: Qaramqul (36:51'00" 65:03'45")
 

1806 Pashtun Kot, woluswali
 
Center: Afghan Kot (35:54'30" 64:47'30")
 

1807 Kohistan, (or Lawlash) alaqadari of 1806
 
Center:, Qala (35:22'30" 64:45'00")
 
Alternate center: Lawlash (35:22'00" 64:46'00")
 

1808 Almar, alaqadari of 1806
 
Center: Dewana Khana (35:49'45" 64:31'00")
 
Alternate center: Almar (35:50'00" 64:32'00")
 

1809 Belcherah, woluswali
 
Center: Sarchakan (35:43'00" 65:14'30")
 
Alternate center: Selcheragh (35:50'00" 65:14'00")
 

1810 Shirin Tagab, woluswali
 
Center: Islam Qala (36:12'45' 64:51'45")
 

" 
Alternate center: Koh-e Sayyid (36:16'00 64:51'00")
 
1811 Qaisar, woluswall
 

Center: Qaisar (36:41'00" 64:17'00")
 
1812 Darzab, woluswall
 

Center: Darzab (35:58'30" 65:23'30")
 
1813 Dawlatabad, woluswali
 

Center: Qazi Boi Qala (30:24'00' 64:53'00")
 
Alternate center: Dawlatabad (36:26'00" 64:55'00")
 

17
 

0 



FA
R

Y
A

B
 

18
 
C

 

4
,4,-0 -9' 

9
 

N
 

A
. 

-

-
*,--. 

-, 
I 

en 
-~

ci 
®

 
'~

 
'I 

C
 

r 
r 

-
~
I
*
 

I 
I
D
 

-
C

D
 

00 

0) 
I 

P
 

L
a

-
A

C
 

I J
 

a
 

~
 

I
 

-I-
----

A
 

4
' 

0 -J 
r 

o o 

--
--

~
t 

C
i
a
 

(
1
 

o 
w

 
I, ~ 

'N 
I 

\ 

* 
N
.
 

It
)~

 
-

<
:4

<
 

~
 

0-
I 

0
 

-~ 

*
 

t
'
 

-j 
I
I
 

0 
I
I
,
,
 

I
!
'
'
.
.
c
o
.
o
 

c 
2

' 
* t 

0 

a 
C

.''
ilii 

0
0
 

nI 

flj 
) 

'
 

a
,
 

s>-' 
~

 
-
Q
 

R
i-c

4
 

~
 

I 
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
 

1z
Z
~
 

8
 

C
o
 

I
 

-
---

C
 
9
 

(
L
e
A
)
 O
K
I
I
S
Y
S
 

NVN~ 
-18



Province: G H A Z N I 
Province code: 06 

MOD 
Code 

District (MCO) name, Administrative level 
Center name (latitude longitude) 

0601 Ghazni, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Ghazni (33:33'00" 68:25'00")
 

0602 ZinaKhan, alaqadari of 0601
 
Center: Dado (33:40'00" 68:36'0C")
 

0603 feh Yak, alaqadari of 0601
 
Center: Ramak (33:31'00" 68:37'00")
 

0604 Khwaia Ori, alaqadarl of 0601
 
Center: Khwaja Omri (33:41'00" 68:24'0C")
 

0605 Namer, woluswali
 
Center: Du Abi (33:54'04" 67:52'30")
 

0606 Jaghatu (or Waiz), woluswali
 
Center: Jaghatu (33:34'00" 68:11'00")
 

0607 Jaghuri, woluswali
 
Center: Sang-e Masha (33:08'00" 67:28'00")
 

0608 Malistan, woluswali
 
Center: Malistan (33:18'CO" 67:10'00")
 

0609 Oara Sagh, wcluswali
 
Center: Qara Bagh (33:11'30" 68:06'00")
 

0610 Mopor, woluswali
 
Center: Moqor (32:49'00" 67:46'00")
 

0611 Qiljn, alaqadari of 0610
 
Center: Gilan (32:43'00" 67:38'00")
 

0612 Ab Band, alacadari cf 0610
 
Center: Haji Khel (32:50'20" 67:58'00")
 

0613 Andar, (or Shelgar) woluswali
 
Center: Miri (or Nri Shelgar) (33:i9'15" 68:27'00")
 

0614 Giru, aleqadarl of 0613
 
Center: Pana (33:05'30" 68:18'45")
 

0615 News, woluswali
 
Center. Nawa (32:19'00" 67:54'00)
 

Notes:
 

A new province, Paktika, was created in the mid 1970's from some MCODs of
 
Ghazni and Paktia. The former Ghazni MOBs which are now included in
 
Paktika are 0616, 0617, 0618, 0619, 0620, 0621, 0622, 0623, and 0624. The
 
Locality Gazetteer includes this change.
 

The Locality Gazetteer and the Poit7cal Map of the ROA combine the Wardak
 
MCD of Jaghatu (0409) with the Ghazni MCDs of Jaghatu (0409) and Khwaja
 
Omri (0604) to form a new MCD named Bahram Shaheed (not shown here) which
 
they assign to Ghazni province.
 

The Locality Gazetteer and the Political Map of the ROA assign the Uruzgan
 
MOD of Ajristan (2007) to the province of Ghazni.
 

- 19 

0 0
 



0 
06

\g
o

G
H

A
Z

N
I 

i
 

rO
C

) 
.
 

I.-
-



N
I 

1
C
-
.


-
,
.
.
 
,
-
'
 

4-

_
 

_
 

_
 

_
 

_
 

_
 

_
 

_
 

_
 

_
 

_
 

_
m
_
 

_ 

r
-
F
.
 

"
-
"
 

.
'-F

-
,
-
-

,
 

---
I 

-
' 

.
"
 
-

N 
IC

. "
 

>


®
 

]
 

-
 '
"
 
"
-
'
.
i

/ 
N

 

'
 

<
 

"
_
 
.
.
.
 

e
 

-
.
.
 

.____
__ 

0 

0
r
 

"
*
-
"
.
 

'
 
"
 

<
-
°
I

"
 

'--' 

"
 

%
 

A
 

j. 



Province: G H 0 R
 
Province code: 27
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

2701 Chaaheharan, markaz-e wilayat 
Center and province capital: Chaghcharan (34:31'D0" 65:15'00") 

2702 Shahrak, woluswali 
Center: Shahrak (34:06'00" 64:18'00") 

2703 Saghar, alaqadari of 2702 
Center: Saghar (33:41'00" 63:52'00") 

2704 Tulak, woluswali 
Center: Tulak (33:68'00" 63:44'00") 

2705 Taiwara, woluswali 
Center: Chor (33;31'00" 64;25'00") 
Alternate center: Taiwara (33:32'00" 64:25'00") 

2706 Lal Wa Sar-e Jangal, woluswali 
Center: Lal Wa Sar-e Jangal (34:30'00 ' 66:17'30") 

2707 Pasaband, woluswali 
Center: Khwaja Wahajuddin (33:41'00" 64:51'00") 

- 21 



* GHOR 27 
US R 65 00 N 66 00 

I FA R YAB 78 N " 
. . . JAWZJAN 17 

- -" I c 
<. 35 00 

-f . '. *t", 28 
BADHIS 9 

- N 
S\...* 

CFLA0II.2701 LAt WAS -E JMJGAL 
2706a /\ 

HERA T 20 . 
, / 

J . 
o,"itSHAHRAX 

2702-" 
o

\ 
-

/ 

! f
L" " -' 

URUZGA N 
-/400 

26 
,, 4 00 

FA R A H \. /7 '/ 

2t 

[ 

270 

27(01 

owr 
2,A'qdor .......... _.. / " 

War., 
--

ldl 

PASAWDB 

*1, NLGN 

. 
Dotdo0 -" 

Province of 

uGHOR 27 
Tlw.. 70 ' LEGEND 

APoqdoac Center 

LM temote, Centero 

10w' km, ant n amOal onr the e 

-r22 -



Province: H E L MA N D
 
Province code: 23
 

MCD District (MCDi name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

2301 Bust, markaz-e wulayat
 
Center and province capital: Lashkar Gah (31:33'00" 64:22'00
 

2302 Khanishin (or Reg), alaqadari of 2313
 
Center: Khanishin (30:33'00" 63:46'00")
 

2303 Nahr-e Sarai, woluswali
 
Center: Girishk (31:49'30" 64:34'00')
 
Alternate center: Nahr-e Sara3 (31:41'30" 64:Si'00")
 

2304 Sarban Gala, alaqadari of 2303
 
Center: Sangin (32:04'00" 64:50'00")
 

2305 Musa Gala, woluswali
 
Center. Musa Qala (32:23'00t 64;44'3C")
 

2306 Kajaki, alaqadari of 2305
 
Center Kajaki (32:19'00" 65:06'00")
 

2307 Naw Zad, woluswali
 
Center: New Zad (32:24'0D" 64:28'30)
 

2308 Washir, alaqadari of 2307
 
Center: Washar (32:15'00" 63:51'00")
 

2309 Garser, woluswali
 
Center: Darweshan (31:07'30" 64.11'15")
 
Alternate center: Garmser (31:08'00" 64:13'00")
 

2310 Nad-e All, woluswali
 
Center: Nad-e Ali (31:39'20' 64:16'0C")
 

2311 Nawae Barakzai, woluswali
 
Center: Khalech (31:23'00" 64:18'00")
 
Alternate center: Hazaras (31:21'00" 64:18'30")
 

2312 Raghran, woluswali
 
Center: Baghran Khola (33:01'00" 64:58'00")
 
Alternate center: Baghran (33:04'30" 65:05'45")
 

2313 Dehshu, woluswali
 
Center: Naqil-e Dehahu (30:26'00" 63:17'40")
 

- 23 

0 0
 



-
-
 

H
ELM

A
N

D
 

23
 

II 
/
+
 



C
Y

 

C\\ 
iO

 

Z
,0 

9
c 

I 
-

-
2
4

 



Province: H E R A T 
Province code: 20 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level 
Code Center name (latitude longitude) Code Center name (latitude longitude) 

2001 HeraL, markaz-e wilayat 2011 Zenda Jan (or Fau Shang), woluawall 
Center and province capital: Center: Zenda Jan (34:21'00" 61:45'00") 

Herat (34:21'00" 62:12'00") 2012 Kohsan, woluswali 
2002 Enil (or Anil), woluswali Center: Kohsan (34:39'00" 61:12'00") 

Center: En3il (34:18'00" 62:15'00") 2013 Adraskan, woluswalh 
' 2003 Gozara, WOlUSWall Center: Adraskan (33:39'00" 62:16'00 ) 

Center: Rawza Sagh (34:14'00" 62:13'00") 
2004 Pashtun Zarphun, woluswali 

Center: Gim (34:14'0D" 62:40'50") 
2005 Gulran, woluswali 

Center: Gulran (35 05'30" 61:40'45") 
2006 Kushk, woluswali 

Center: Kushk (34:57'00" 62:14'00") 
2007 Ghurian, woluswal]i 

Center: Ghurian (34:21'00" 61:30'00") 
2008 Obeh, woluswall 

Center: Sar-e Kucha (34:22'30" 63:10'00") 
2009 Chesht-e Sharif, alaqadari of 2008 

Center: Kaftar Khan (34:19'45" 63:43'45") 
Alternate center: 

Chesht-e Sharif (34:21'00" 63:44'00") 
2010 Karukh, woluswali 

Center: Mahala-e Bala (34:29'45" 62:37'15") 
Alternate center: Karukh (34:28'00" 62:35'30") 

Note: 

The Locality Gazetteer and the Political Map of the ROA show the Farah MCDs of Farsi (2104) and Shindand in
 
the province of Herat.
 

-25



HERAT 20
 
61 00 6200 630 

U. S. S. R?. Province of 
HERAT 20 

35Woswoi 

GULRAM 
2005 

KO K 

i 

.Cent 

LEGEND 
Internotionol Boundory -

Province Boundary 
swa'i Boundary ---

Atoqdoroi Boundary - - -

Province Capitol 
Center 0 

Atoqdoroi Center 
Alternate Center 

.....e not sho.n if center 
and MCD name are the some 

0 k...SAN \ . 
/ 

007 

0 

JM 
(HRM20-1(HURIAI H N I 

20 1. 

'0 

I 
I0 

H R kT I 

102rm 

B A D G HS 

020ARUXN-H

0ZENDEHohl-e ole 
Kruh0 I 

19 

CBH 
2003 1# 

# 

0o-euh 

CHESHT-E sRvlri 0ig 

Ch shl-e Sharit 

-
3402 

I
I 

o04 
10a 

e )Khoo 
_ _ _ 

- ;2 I20134 

-. - --- --~- --- . 

10klamE 0k-mII 

*2 S 0M9', i F A RAH 214 _ 



Province. J A W Z J A N
 
Province code: 17
 

NOD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

1701 Shiberghan, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and prov. capital: Shiberghan (36:39'30" 65:45'00")
 

1702 Sang Charak, woluswali
 
Center: Tukzar (35:52'00" 56:26'00")
 
Alternate center- Sang Charak (35:51'00" 66:25'00")
 

1703 Balkhab, alaqadari of 1702
 
Center: Tarkhoj (35:30'00" 66:30'00")
 

1704 Sar-e Pu], woluswa1i
 
Center: Sar-e Pul (36:14'00" 65:55'00")
 

1705 Kohistanat (or Mahtanat), alaqadari of 1704
 
Center: Pasn (35.46'00" 65.46'00")
 

1706 Aqcha, woluswali
 
Center' Aqcha (36:55'30" 66 10'00")
 

1707 Mardian, alaqadari of 1706
 
Center. Mardian (36.59'0" 66.18'00")
 

1708 Faizabad, alaqadari of 1706
 
Center, Faizabad (36:49'20" 66:27'00")
 

1709 Khanaoa, alaqadari of 1706
 
Center: Khanaqa (36.51'00" 66:09'00")
 

1710 Carain, woluswali
 
Center: Khan Tepa (37.24'45'" 66:01'00")
 

1711 Khamvab, alaqadari of 1710
 
Center: Choghli Tepa (37,29'00" 66:46'00")
 

1712 Mange Jek, woluswali
 
Center. Char Shingaw (37:00'30" 66:03'75")
 
Alternate center: Mange Jek (37:01'30" 66:07'30")
 

Note:
 

The Political Map of the ROA includes a new province named Sar-e Pul. It
 
contains the Jawzjan HODs: Sar-e Pul (1704), Sang Charak (1702), Kohistanat
 
(1705), and Balkhab (1703). Neither the Provs7onal Gazetteer nor the
 
Locality Gazetteer includes the change.
 

- 27 

0 0 0
 



C
i >

6
) jO

IF
Ig

IC
 

~
S

 

4~'4-
K

 
JA

W
ZJA

N
_17 

I, 
F

 

t@
C

N
 

4
, 

4
, 

6
)2

 
iS

~
N

H
 

cct~
ze 

cm
 

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

 
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
 

_
_

_
_

 

01 
S

~
H

~
*~

 
~

~
in

~
jo

o
t 

E
P

 
_

 
. 

C
t) 

O
-~

~
 

2~
to,~

~
c 

~
o

 
.&

 
'5>

-ci 
-u 

m
c
4
~

--
en 

/ 

N
V

~
I 

6> 
*6

~
-

0 

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
 

/ 
rN

 
N

 
in

 
-' 

-~
 

/ 
N

. 
-

-~
 

'---4
 

4
-

N
J
 

F
 

in
 

I 
I 

-
6

 


~
A

, 
-

V
 

-
F

 
'~

-----.
F

 
o

n
 

.-


0
*~

 
~

-' 
If) 

I 
2
 

5~ 
-

~
 

r
K 

z
rQ

 
I 

C
) 

,~
->

" 
jc

~
 

'6
 

--. 
6
.-i 

-I
2 

0
 

z
 



~
0
 

2
 

' 
~

~
IO

 
-

F
 

<
I

----
I-----

---
-C

 
I-

0
) 

I-
-~

 0 
=

 
-C

 
-

u
IF

-N
 

I 
z 

~
=


4
 

-~
 

n
 

-~
 

-~
 

I 
-

0
. 

0
2

 
-

I 
fl-

' 
I 

en 
/ 

0
)~

 
I 

-

I 
4. 

~
 

7 
~

~
0

2
 

1' 
~

 
_

_
_

_
_

 
o

 
7

-
-

r-~
-------

-, 
4

~
' 

'6 
&

 
4
-..-

-----A 
-, 

V
 

-
I

1 
-'-

f~
 

I 

-1' 
-' 

C
 

C
 

0
 

&
A

6
. 

x 
S

 

0 
-

28 




Province: K A B U L
 
Province code: 01
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

0101 Kabul, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Kabul (34:31'00" 69:12'00")
 

0102 Bagrami, woluswall
 
Center: Hussain Khel (34:29'00" 59:18'00")
 

'
 Alternate center: Bagrami (34:29'00" 69:16'00 )
 
0103 Khak-e Jabar, alaqadari of 0102
 

Center: Khord Kabul (34:23'00" 69:22'30") •
 
Alternate center Khak-e Jabar (34:22'30' 69:23'30")
 
Alternate center: Malang (34:21'30" 69:24'00")
 

0104 Char Dehi, woluswali
 
Center: Deh Qazi (34:29'00" 59:07'00")
 

0105 Char Asiab, alaqadari of 0104
 
' 
Center: Qala-e Maim (34:23'15 69.09'45")
 

0106 Deh Sabz, woluswali
 
Center: Tara Khel (34:34'30" 69:15'30")
 
Alternate center: Deh Sabz (34:33'30" 69:16'00")
 

0107 Sarobi, woluswall
 
Center: Sarobi (34:36'00" 69:43'00")
 

0108 Paghman, woluswali
 
Center: Park-e Jamhuriat (34.35'03" 68:55'45")
 
Alternate center: Chandal Bayi (34:34'30" 68:57'00")
 

0109 Shakar Dara, woluswali
 
Center: Shakar Dara (34:41'00" 69:02'30")
 

0110 Mir Bacha Kot (or Kohdaman), woluswali
 
Center: Mir Bacha Kot (34:44'45" 69:08'00")
 

0111 Kalakan, alaqadari of 0110
 
Center: Kalakan (34:46'00" 69:08'30")
 

0112 Qara Bagh, woluswali
 
Center: Qara Bagh (34:51'45" 69:07'00")
 

0113 Istalif, alaqadari of 0112
 
Center: Istalif (34:50'00" 69:04'00")
 

-29



69 o\-k USSR CD 
KABUL 01 

70 00 

/# * IsrUtF 0112 .i . 

7 

Puk 

( 

NIPrk-c 
i 

01o 

- "-.2I 

w"..-

1'4R BACHA KC1\ 

OFIAA ARA 
O 
~ ( O 

I
DM .i), 

o' 

Jarhurot i. 
ch~"l'0 hI %\ )'" " "'I- -

D . 

- . 

I 

O~ 00107 

oolo. 

Khd
Tol'hel - -I', 

" 
f 

0SAROBI \ 
-

Ctoedel/ 010704 

OBCHAR 

/ 

-"o 
0 ( 

ASIA-
Gi 

r- --

Khord Ka bul 

. . J e hok-e 

-f 
10' 

Cl-tR 01-t 64R/M I,--

Job~r KHMI(-E JAEAR 

010--

-

. 

Or 0 
/ --

P10ov'n-e 

LEGEND 

i1'[rnloo]Budc/-

.. .-..

500k 

SA 

PrMallPCa 

Interi n e L shEn 
ndMC m e t s 

"of 

en 

B30u -



Province: K A P I 8 A
 
Province code: 02
 

MCD District (HOD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

0201 Mahmud-e Rapi (or Kapisa), markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital Mahmud-e Raqi (35:01'00" 69:21'00")
 

0202 Taab, woluswali
 
Center: Tagab (34:52'00" 69,39'00")
 

0203 Alasai, alaqadari of 0202
 
Center: Alassi (34.53'40" 69:43'20")
 

0204 Kohistan, woluswali
 
Center: Ezat Khel Sufla (35.08'15" 69:16'30")
 

0205 Kohband (or Durnama), alaqadari of 0204
 
Center: Haji Khel (35:06'15" 69:25'00")
 

0206 Niirah, woluswall
 
Center: Nijrab (34:58'00" 69:34'00")
 

0207 Rokha (or Panishir), woluswall
 
Center: Rokha (35*16'00" 09:28'00")
 

0208 Char Carya (or Panishir 1), alaqadari of 0207
 
Center: Zenya (35.24'00" 69:41'00")
 

0209 Dara-e Hazara (or Panishir 2), alaqadari of 0207 
Center: Kiraman (35:18'00" 69:40'00") 

Notes.
 

Both the Provisional Gazetteer and the Political Map of the ROA (see map,
 
page 63) list Kapisa (the province) as a sub-province (loi woluswa77) of 
of Parwan province.
 

The Locality Gazetteer limits the province of Kapisa to the MCDs 0201, 0202, 
0203, 0204, 0205 and 0206). It assigns the MCDs of the woluswal7 of Panshir 
(0207, 0208, and 0209) to Parwan province. 

31 



K
A

PISA
 

02 

0
I
V



N
 21 

"
,
 .liiiH

,
 



1
-

,
 

-
,
V
 4 

"
 .
 

cx 

/ 

N
, 

"
"
.
.
 

,-0 

,
 :
 

§
 

Q
}
 

o
o

n
 -
/
o
 

*' 
..

\
 

S /
 

]
 

N
 

-
5
 

3
2
 

N
 



Province: K 0 N A R
 
Province code: 10
 

MlD District (MCO) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

1001 Asadabad (or Chagha Sarai), markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Asadabad (34:52'20" 71:08'30")
 

1002 Chaoa Dara, alaqadari of 1013
 
Center. Kandai (34:57'00" 70:46'45')
 

1003 Naran., alaqadari of 1001
 
Center: Narang (34:46'00' 71:03'00")
 

1004 Ntal, alaqadari of 1007
 
Center: Narai (35:13'00" 71:32'00")
 

1005 Dancia, alaqadari of 1007
 
Center: Dangam 134:59'10" 71:25'00")
 

1006 Khas Konar, woluswali
 
Center: Khas Kanar (34:39'00" 70:54'30")
 

1007 Bar Konar, woluswall
 
Center: Asmar (35:02'00" 71:22'00")
 

1008 Sarkani, woluswali
 
Center: Sarkani (34'47'00" 71:06'00")
 

1009 Kamdesh, woluswali
 
Center. Kamdesh (35.24'00" 71:20'00")
 
Alternate Center: Ormal (35:25'45" 71:18'30")
 

1010 Baro-e Matal, alaqadari of 1009
 
Center: Barg-e tlatal (35:40'30" 71:21'00")
 

1011 Chawki, woluswali
 
Center Ciawki (34:42'00" 70:54'00")
 

1012 Mazar, alaqadari of 1011
 
Center, Nut Gal (34.36"00" 70:45'00")
 

1013 Pech, wcluswali
 
Center Mano Gal (34:58'00" 70:54'00")
 

Notes:
 

The original Provl7o7a 7 Gazetteer assigned all of the MoDs of Konar province
 
to Nangarhar. Konar and Nangarhar are now considered separate provinces, as
 
in these maps and in the Local7ty Gazetteer.
 

The Locatlty Gazetteer recognizes the region of 4arawara as an alaqadarc.
 
Marawara is shown as part of Assdabad (1001) hera and in the Provisional
 
Gazetteer.
 

The Political Map of the ROA includes a new province named Nuristan, which
 
appears to include the Konar MCDs Chapa Dara (1002), Kamdesh (1009) and
 
Barg-e Natal (1010) and the Laghman MOD of Nuristan (0906). This new
 
province is not shown here or in the ProvTsiona7 or Locality gazetteers.
 

- 33 

0 0 0 



_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
 

-- 

_
_

_
_

 

K
O

N
A

R
 

10
 

IltIQ
 

C
 	

~
 

liii 
C

', 

2ogg~
 

~
o 

r-

S
-.Q

 
m

oc~
 

~
 

~
 ~
 

a 

D
C

 
E

 
-

/
~

-. 	
0 

0 0
 	

' 
-'~

2 
<

0
 

~ 

-
~

<
E

-~
~

 
r 


-~

 

r 
-

-
. 

I 
I 

.-
~

.-
' 

C
 

I 
/ 

J 
-

-,

I 

I 
/


Z
r
, 

A
 

-----	
-. 

,
~

-
I

N
 



-
0
-~

 	
-

I-J
O

 	
0 

0
-~

 
(5

-I-	

-

' 
~

Q
 

rj~
~

 
( -' 

I' 
Ia

 
\ 

I 

-

'-
-

4
. 

I. 
0
0
1
 

z
 

-
E

 
r 

II-
<(a 	

-~
 

-4-
I 	

.. 
~ 

2 
/ 

-, 
_ 

I 	
7 

2 

'---I-
K

S
>

 
_
 

-
N

 
C

 
k
 

~
h

 

.-. 
-, 

A
-

I 

o 
C

 

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
 r 

'5
 

--- 5
A

-

-
34	 

j 



Province: K U N 0 U Z 
Province code: 14 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level 
Code Center name (latitude longitude) 

1401 Kunduz, markaz-e wilayat 
Center and province capital: Kunduz (36:43'30" 68:53'30") 

1402 Aliabad, alaqadari of 1401 
Center: Aliabad (36:30'00" 68:54'30") 

1403 Imam Sahib (or Hazrat-e Imam), woluswali 
Center: Imam Sahib (3T:11'00" 68:55'00") 

1404 Khanabad, woluswali 
Center. Khanabad (36:41'00" 69:07'00") 

1405 Archi (or Dasht-e Archi), woluswali 
Center: Chichka (37:04'00" 69:18'00") 
Alternate center: New Abed (37:02'30' 69:14'00') 

1406 Qala-e Zal, woluswali 
Center: Oala-e Zal (37:01'00" 68:26'0D") 

1407 Char Dare, woluswali 
Center: Char Dara (36:42'00" 68:47'00") 

- 35 



KUNDUZ 14
 
USR65 3C 6900a 69 30 

4100 
• (MZRAT-E [Mao\ 

37 OO O " f AP OwH boI 

S QA-A-EZAL ""APCHI
 

(DAHT-E ARCH) 
r1405
 

" '' TA KH 1R 72 

- KUNDUZ I 
/ -- -, ,. 1401 2 

14I 0 . 

0404 ) Province of 

--- ] KUNDUZ 14 
LEALIABADLEGEND
 

-402 . Inlcr14c2onul oundOry 

. A ), " Proince Boundary 
N" _ "\ Wolusvcl Boundar5 A MA\ N OAld 1 ",\ \qoqardsoundory 

SN N 5 Province Capitol
5 A jW A N CWAlA/w15, Center 0 

A laqdo,'a Center 
Aterno e Center 0 

13 Center name not shown if :ente, 
0 0k50mand MCD name are the same 

- 36



Province L A Q H M A N
 
Province code' 09
 

MCD District rMCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

0901 Mehtarlam, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and prey. capital: Mehtarlam (34:39'30" 70:12'00")
 

0902 Oarghavl, woluswali
 
Center: Lal Khan Abad (34:33'00" 70:15'00")
 

0903 Dawlat Shah, alaqadari of 0905
 
Center: Dawlat Shah (34:57'00" 70:05'00")
 

0904 Alingar, woluswali
 
Center. Alingar (34:50'00" 70:22'00")
 

0905 Abising, woluswali
 
Center: Alishing (34:47'00" 70.06'30")
 

0906 Nuristan, woluswali
 
Center: Nangaraj (34.55'30" 70:22'30")
 

Notes-


The MCD of Qarghayl (0902) includes Kotz-Aziz-Khan, which was once considered
 
to be an alaqadar7 of the woloswali of Qarghayi.
 

The Political Map of the ROA includes a new province named Nuristan which
 
appears to include the Konar MCDs Chapa Dara (1002), Kamdesh (1009) and
 
Barg-e Matal (1010), and the Laghman M1D of Nuristan (0906). Nuristan is not
 
shown as a province in the Prov~sional or the Locality Gazetteers.
 

- 37 

0 0 0
 



LA
G

H
M

A
N

 
09
 

O
Z

. 

. 
0 

o, 

"\. 
/ 

-d
 

x 
¢ 

-
,
.
 

-------
-
.
 

<
 

+
%

... 

..... 
----. 

A
'A

 

-; 
; 

kC
 

-. 
N

 
[ Ji h1 

to 
"\/-o" 

"
\

N
" 

/ 

L
 

NVkll 
-
3
8


 



Province: L 0 G A R
 
Province code: 05
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

0501 Baraki, woluswali
 
Center: Baraki Barak (33:58'00" 68:58'00")
 

0502 Khoshi, alaqadari of 0506
 
Center: Khoshi (33:59'30" 69:12'30")
 

0503 Charkh, alaqadari of 0506
 
Center: Qala-e Amruddin (33:49'45" 68:57'00")
 
Alternate center: Charkh (33:48'15" 68:57'15")
 

0504 Muhammad Agha, woluswali
 
Center: Muhammad Agha (34:13'0C" 69;06'0QU)
 

0505 Azro, woluswali
 
Center: Azro (34:11'00" 69:39'00")
 

0506 Kolanar, markaz-e wiliat
 
Center: Kolangar (34:06'00" 69:03'00")
 
Province capital: Pul-e Alam (33:59'00" 69:01'00")
 

Notes:
 

The MCD of Kolangar (0506) was formed in the early 1970s from the MCDs of
 
Kolangar and Pul-e Alam.
 

The Polt7Cal Map of the R04 assigns the Logar MCD of Azro (0505) to Paktia
 
province.
 

39
 



USSR 
89 00 69 30 

I_ LO GAR 05 

0 / , \ / / 

0I 

x 05004\\o~n5. 
x .. * o505 . 

KO WCk Kolongur % 

3400 

/ 

/ 

2 

" 
I 

/ 

,Bcrk, 

0501 

-

Br k 

Pul-eAtom I. 

KHOSMI 

0502 

-/ 

x\ /to 

\ r"' 

OdN n d 

hM/h 
s ' /LOGAR

if i 

Province of
05 

.CRKHo "" I LEGEND 

. 

0 

/I 

10 kmo 

ii' 

40/ 

r50km 

Inrernationol Boundary 
Province Boundary 
Wolus weh Bolnday -

= BAqdarioundary 
Province Capital * 

W0/agwoh C~r:TAloqdr , C ,,ter 

Alternote Center 0 

Center name not shown if center 
and MCD name are the some 

-40 -



Province: N A N G A R H A R (or NINGRAHAR)
 
Province code: 08
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level 

Code Center name (latitude longitude) 


0801 Jalalabad, markaz-a wilayat 

'Center and province capital: 


Jalalabad (34:26'00" 70:27'00") 

0802 Shinwar (or Ghanikhel), 101 woluswall 


center: Shinwar (34:12'45" 70:48'50") 

0803 Durbaba, alaqadari of 0802 


Center: Durbaba (34:02'30" 70:55'45") 

0804 Bat Kot, alaqadari of 0802 


Center: Nadir Shah Kot (34:14'00" 70:43'00") 

0805 Rodat, woluswali 


Center: Shahl Kot (34:16'00" 70:34'002')  


0806 Chaarhar (or Chanleyar), alaqadari of 0805 

Center: Chaparhar (34:17'00" 70:21'00") 


0807 Mohmand Dara, woluswali 

Center: Batsawul (34:15'00" 70:52'00") 


0808 Lalour, alaqadari of 0807 

Center: Lalpur (34:15'00" 71:03'00") 


0809 Nazian, woluswali 

Center: Nazian (34:04'00 ' 70:48'03") 


0810 Deh Bala, woluswali 

Center: Kotwal (34:u7'15" 70:27'00") 

Alternate center: Deh Bala (34:06'00" 70:25'45") 


0811 Achin, woluswali
 
Center: Sra Qala (34:07'30" 70:42'30")
 
Alternate center: Achin (34:04'25" 70:38'45")
 

Note-


MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

0812 Kama, woluswali
 
Center: Sangar Saral (34:25'00" 70:38'40")
 

0813 Goashta (or Khwaja Zewar), woloswalt
 
Center: Goshta (34:22'00" 70:47'00")
 

0814 Surkh Rod. woluswal
 
Center: Sultanpur (34:25'00" 70:18'10")
 
Alternate center: Surkh Rod (34:24'00" 70:18'00")
 

0815 Sehsud, alaqadari of 0801
 
Center: Behsud (34:27'00" 70:30'00")
 

0816 Hisarak, (or Hisarak-e Ohilzai) woluswall
 
Center: Ragha (34:18'00" 69:48'30")
 
Alternate center: lisarak (34:18'00" 69:52'00")
 

0817 Kuz Konar, woluswall
 
Center: Showa (or Khowa) (34:34'30" 70:35'50")
 

0818 Dara-e Nur, alaqadari of 0817
 
Center: Panja Khel (34:41'30" 70:35'40")
 

0819 Khoqiani, woluswali
 
Center: Kazha (or Kaga, or Kaeja) (34:16'00" 70:11'00")
 

0820 Pachir Wa Aga , alaqadari of 0819
 
Center: Agam (34:12'00" 70:16'30")
 

0821 Sherzad, alaqadari of 0819
 
Center: Mama Khel (34:15'00" 69:59'00")
 

The original Prov7sional Gazetteer assigned all of the MCDs of Konar province to Nangarhar. Konar and Nangarhar are now
 
considered to be separate provinces, as in these maps and in the Loca77ty Gazetteer.
 

-41



- --

USSR 
NANGARHAR 08 

00070 30 71 00 

Province of 1 
NANGARHAR 08 

Internotionul Boundcry/ LEGEND - -" ' 

Wolusw~h Eoendoqy as08 
, Afoqdoro Soundcry - -

Pr jnceonpal 

-rnvnceBnundny ... A" . 0ARA-E NUR 

S(t Wthrwath Center 
Atoqdoro' Center PonjoKhe] I
Alternote Center 
Center name not zhown ifcenteraendICDan orethe e -  \ KONAR 10 

KUZKOH Sho
)
 

LAGHMAN 09 /(7h..)
3430 

1"' 081 5 KAMA I

KABUL 01 . .
 tnur /" o , 0 I COSHTA 

C JALASiADI-( f3 
SU-KH ROD a,,si Senge, Sore, 

I H14 SurkhPRd - -
HISAPPM /

(H[3ARAK-E GILZPJ) I
6I .
C - - - - I CI]4PAPIAI - _/ ) ' / / 

oCHAPLE>ARI ao ' / / Shol1kot / BATIKOT xLU.oh HiSOrok\ 1 I * 030$ 0804 088Marnemoaule \ 'NIdr - 
**/a\na X, KaK(Nl~oc I/<t I Botmowul 

-ola.o 
 N-

",/ yIA RODAT ® ' M},gHMAND DARA
KHOGIAI I"DQt005 Chreikhe 0807 

A/ SH9RZA (, - - •S l A - -

L GAR 05 / 020 SroColoII IAN 
U I 
 . Den Dole 00On 

I ( 
 \ / DUPB B 

// a4hi 000 

PAKTIA 07 

-42



Province: N I M R 0 Z
 
Province code: 22
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

2201 Zaranj, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Zaranj (30:57'00" 61:51'00")
 

2202 Rang (or Kurki, or Miel Kurki), woluswali
 
Center: Kang 131:06'20" 61:52'45")
 

2203 Asl-e Chakhansur, woluswall
 
Center: Chakhansur (31:10'30" 62:04'00")
 

2204 Khash Rod (or Khas), alaqadari of 2203
 
Center: Lokhi (31:37'30" 62:52'30")
 

2205 Char burnak, woluswali
 
Center: Char Burjak (30:17'00" 62:03'00")
 

- 43 

0 0 0
 



22 
* 

K
N

IM
R

O
Z

 

II
 

4c 



Province: P A K T I A
 
Province code: 07
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level MCD 

Code Center name (latitude longitude) Code 


0701 Gardez, markaz-e wilayat 0720 

Center and province capital: 


Gardez (33:35'30" 69:13'20") 0721 

0707 Speyra, woluswali 


Center: Speyra (33:12'00" 69:31'00") 0724 

0709 Khost, loi woluswali 


Center: Matun (33:20'00" 69:55'00") 0725 

0710 Manduzai, alaqadari of 0709 


Center: Dadwal (or Dwul), (33:18'00" 69:48'00") 0726 

0711 Sabari (or Saroti), alaqadari of 0709 


Center: Zambar (33:34' 69:53') 

0712 Trazai, alaqadari of 0709 0727 


Center: Alisher (33:25'45" 70:03'40") 

Alternate center: Trazal (33:28'00" 70:05'30") 0728 


0713 Dara-e Darano, alaqadari of 0728 

Center: Ghondai (33:53'00" 69:53'00") 0729 


0714 Tani (or Tau, or Tuni), woluswali 

Center: Tani (33:14'00" 69:49'30") 


0715 Gorbaz (or Guriz), alaqadari of 0714 

center: Shaikh Amir (33:17'15" 69:54'30") 0730 


0716 Nadir Shah Kat (or Almara or 

or Keray), alaqadari of 0714 

Center: Kapari (33:18'00" 69:41'00") 0731 


0717 Muse Khel, woluswali 

Center: Zur Kot (33:33'00" 69:44'00") 0733 


0718 Kalandar, alaqadari of 0717 

Center: Khost-e Maila (33:31'00'" 69:40'50") 0734 

Alternate center: Kalandar (33:3C'00" 69:40'00") 


0719 Jail, woluswali 0735 

Center: Ali Khel (33:56'00" 69:43'00") 


Note : Paktika was created in 1976 from parts of Ghazni and Paktia. 


District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Center name (latitude longitude)
 

Hassan Khel (or Ahmad Khel), alaqadari of 0719
 
Center: Hassan Khel (33:50'00" 59:38'30")
 

Jani Khel, woluswali
 
Center: Jan, Khel (33:39'00" 69:47'00")
 

Jadran, woluswali
 
Center: Waza (33:22'00" 69:26'00")
 

Shawak, alaqadari of 0724
 
Center: Shawak (33:25'30" 69:23'00")
 

Shamal, alaqadari of 0724
 
Center: Shamal (33:18'00" 69:33'00")
 
Alternate center: Harem Kota (33:20'15" 69:31'30")
 

Savid Karam, woluswali
 
Center: Sayyid Karam (33:41'00" 69:22'00")
 

Chamkani, woluswali
 
Center: Shar-e Nw (33:48'00" 69:49'00")
 

Dand Wa Paten, alaqadari of 0728
 
Center: Chaparai (33:49'00" 69:55'15")
 
Alternate center: Patan (33:49'15" 69:56'15")
 
Alternate center: Danda (33:48'30" 69:56'00")
 

La.riancal, alaqadari of 0728
 
Center: Lazha (33:46'00" 69-40'00")
 
Alternate center. Ohondai (33:45'00" 69:38'00")
 

Zurmat, woluswali
 
Center: Zarmal (33:26'00" 69:02'00")
 

Wolma (or Orma), alaqadari of 0731
 
Center: Wolma (33:18'45" 69:02'00")
 

Jai Maiden, woluswali
 
Center: Jaji Maiden (33.37'00' 70:I0'00")
 

Bak (or Barga), alaqadari of 0734
 
Center: Sak (33:30'00" 70:03'00")
 

Former Paktia MCDs now included in Paktika are 0702,
 

0703, 0704, 0705, 0706, 0708, 0722, 0723, and 0732. The Locality Gaz. recognizes Paktika; the Politcal Map does not.
 

- 45 



PAKTIA 07
USSR 

N-NA VG APH A F 08 

. _ 

Province 
PAKTIA 

of 
07 

HASSANHS$AH (Ha\ (A'{MAD HELQ 

O0AIKh. 

. \ 

DARA-E D ANC 
-\ 071: 

w0odol 
% Ch 

LEGEND 
Intermotonol Boundery 

ProlBn Eocndory
W. do o B. e 

' 

. 

/" N 

I SAteno KAR.A 
0727 

C 
-i* 

0720 / 

/ 
-, < 

Y 0730 

Ind 

GChodal . 

CHAMKAN M Cho )orci 

0728 ' * 
P t~on 

Shor-e Now 

/ D WAPATW 
D0721 

Province Copitul 

Wo ,swohCenter 0 
Ao ra Cater 
Center ome not shown i center 

a 1D namehrle the aome 

0 
S,~ 

I , 

.J 

J" 0 

0 EZ 

x 

I "N-0701 
SA,.I<H-L N 

0717 

/ \ 

N 

) 0734 

074 

(2 ZURMAT 
0731 --

N 

, C ' Zo.brto 
I 

OAK' -_ 
(RkStti A H 

(ORMAI 

N N SHAWAI 
KLADA 
_P7243 

, 

4]Dp 

. 

I 

IA 

AN0 
\ 

MeAR 
.... .. ( 

(wl \ 0711 
) 

A23,-MT1 

07MHOT I 
0709I 

0 072 

/ WLVA074 

• 7C72S. 

.~:: 

z 

o Ktul 

. \ 

~ 
. " 0710 

~'~ 
_.-Shaikh 

0 

Amir 

HOST 
"N 

7 2 

3300 

. 
(POW1A / 

KTN 
( ) 

I 

I 
N cc15i 

-C0PI 
% 

SASHAII 7/SI 

PA KTIK'A 29 // - 6 070-cohA i 

H -46-Cm oo0 O 



Province: P A K T I K A 
Province code: 29 

MCD 
Code 

District (MOD) name, Administrative level 
Center name (latitude longitude) 

0616 Katawaz, loi woluswall
 
Center: Zarghun Shar (32:51'O0" 68:27'00")
 
Alternate center: Khair Kot (32:51'00" 68:28'00")
 

0617 Sultan Khel, alaqadari of 0616
 
Center: Yahya Khel (32:56'00" 68:38'00")

Alternate center: Khair Kot (32:51'00" 68:28'00")
 

0618 Jani Khel, alaqadari of 0616
 
Center. Janm Khel (32:46'00" 68:23'00")
 

0619 Khoshamand (or Dila), alaqadari of 0616
 
Center: Khoshamand (32:41'00" 68:14'00")
 
Alternate center: Dila (32:36'00" 68:02'00")
 

0620 Omna, alaqadari of 0616
 
Center: Ahmad Wal (32.54'00" 68.47'00")
 

0621 Sharan, woluewali
 
Center: Muhammad Khel (33:10'40" 68:44'00")
 

0622 Yusuf Khel, alaqadari of 0621
 
Center: Yusuf Khel (33:03'00" 68:39'00")
 

0623 Waza Khwa, woluswali
 
Center: Waza Khwa (32:12'00" 68:22'00")
 

0624 Wor Mamay, alaqadari of 062S
 
Center. Wor Mamay (32:05'30" 68:41'00")
 

0702 Urgun, (or Orgun) markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Urgun (32:64'00" 69:09'00")
 

0703 Neka, alaqadari of 0702
 
Center: Neka (33:11'15" 69:15'30")


0704 Sarhawza, alaqadari of 0702
 
Center: Sultani (33:04'00" 69:02'00")
 
Alternate center: Sarhawza (33:07'00" 69:01'30")
 

0705 Gavan, alaqadari of 0702
 
Center: Ster Gayan (32:58'30" 69:22'20")
 

0706 Barmal, alaqadari of 0722
 
Center: Barmal (32:45'00" 69:18'00")
 

0708 Zeruk, alaqadari of 0702
 
Center. Surai (33 09'00" 69:20'00")
 
Alternate center: Madeki (33:09'30" 69:19'00")
 

0722 Gomal, woluswali
 
Center, Gomal (32:31'00" 68:61'00")
 

0723 Sarobi, alaqadari of 0722
 
Center: Sarobi (32:48'00" 69:05'00")
 

0732 Mata Khan, alaqadari of 0621
 
Center: Mate Khan (33:14'00" 68:52'00")
 

Note: Paktika was created in 1976 from parts of Ghazni and Paktia. Unlike
 
the other provinces, Paktika's MCD codes do not start with its province code
 
(29); the former Ghazni and Paktia MODs still start with 06 and 07
 
respectively. The Locality Gazetteer recognizes Paktika, as do most Afghans.
 
The Political Map of the ROA includes the MCDs of Paktika (Including
 
former Ghazni MCDs) and the Logar MCD of Azro (0605) in Paktia.
 

- 47 

0 0
 



____ 
_ ____

_
 

___
___ 

___ 
___P

A
K

T
IK

A
 

29 

, 
L

 
o 

-j 

8
o
 

"
 
'
 

'
 

-
"
'
"g


"/ 
I 

,,.-

-7-
--

-
,--



Province: P A R W A N 
Province code: 03 

MCD 
Code 

District (MCD) name, Administrative level 
Center name (latitude longitude) 

0301 Charikar, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Charikar (35:00'40" 69:10'00")
 

0302 Ghorband, woluswali
 
Center: Siyagerd (35:00'15" 68:51'45")
 

0303 Shinwari, alaqadari of 0302
 
Center: Qaq Shal (35:03'00" 69:01'00")
 

0304 Baoram, woluswali
 
Center: Bagram (34:58'00" 69:17'00")
 

0305 Koh-e Safi, alaqadari of 0304
 
Center: Mullah Muhammad Khel (34:51'00" 69:23'30")
 

0306 Jabal-e Saraj, woluswali
 
Center: Eshqabad (35:05'10" 69:14'60")
 
Alternate center: Jabal-e Saraj (35:07'00" 69:14'00")
 

0307 alang, alaqadari of 0306
 
Centre: Paja (35:12'00" 69:13'00")
 
Alternate center: Salang (35:19'30" 69:01'15")
 

0308 Surkh Parsa, woluswali
 
Center: Salehzada (34:55'00" 68:38'15")
 
Alternate center: Surkh Parsa (34:55'45" 68:39'00")
 

0309 Shaikh Ali, alaqadari of 0308
 
Center: Saqa (34:57'00" 68:30'10")
 

Notes:
 

Both the Provisional Gazetteer and the Political Map of the ROA list Kapisa
 
(the province) as a 7o7 woluswaii (sub-province) of Parwan province.
 

The Locality Gazetteer includes the MCDs of the woluswal7 of Panjshir
 
(0207, 0208, and 0209) in Parwan Province.
 

- 49 



PARWAN 03 

' 
BA GHLA N /5 r -

I 

(

,: 

\ 
Slc 0307 

( . KAPIS4 02 

, 

0 2 .. . d 

$iyngerd 

SHINWXI N 

JABAL-E 

0S06 

Ooq Shis -

/0501 

~Jutor-e Soroj 
- o S 

% -.. 

.

n 

SH0KH AUo P/ 0304 

\ ll 

"\ 

-

\ 
$11RKHPAR 

o~0303 
"---_/ 

\ /" ""- -,LEGEND 

-

- -. 

AR A 04AU
S0RM4AS400 

,Sl-ESy Province 
PARWAN 

-ro/n Boundr -

u'wMhlch 

7 Provi, ne 

of 
03 

- -

0of 

\ 

-x Muhorylnnod 

050 

Ab,! 

"

0 1ilr, ,50 knm 

Ao/uswc/, Center 

A iernn 
[ 
c Center 

Cernter name nut shown 

- 503-

I t enter 

-50 



Province, Q A N D A H A R (or KANDAHAR)
 
Province code: 24
 

MCD District (MCOD name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

2401 Qandahar, (or Kandahar) markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Qandahar (31:37'00" 65:43'00")


2402 Spin Boldak. woluswali
 
Center Spin Boldak (31:01'20" 66:23'40")
 

2403 Shiqa, wo]uswali
 
Center Shiga (31:24'00" 65:40'00")
 

2404 Dand, woluswali
 
Center: Dand (31:37'00" 65:41'00")


2405 Daman, alaqadari of 2404
 
Center- Daman (31:37'00" 65:54'00")
 

2406 Arqhistan, woluswall
 
Center Nhogiani (31.34'00" 65:35'00")
 
Alternate center: Arghistan (31:34'30" 66:31'00")
 

2407 Khakrez, woluswali
 
Center: Ziarat-e Shamaqsud (31:59'00" 65.28'15")
 

2408 Ghorak, alaqadari of 2407
 
Center. Chorak (32:02'00" 65:08'00")
 

2409 Nesh, alaqadari of 2407
 
Center. Dinar Khel (32:26'50" 65:38'00")
 

2410 Shorawak (or Gawaran), woluswall
 
Center: Shorawak (30:41'00" 66:11'00")

Alternate center: Gawaran (29:44'00" 65:43'00")
 

2411 Req (or Karez), alaqadari of 2410
 
Center: Reg (29-43'45" 65:41'30")
 

2412 Arqhandab, woluswal1
 
Center: Baba Wali Sahib (31:40'00" 65:40'00")
 

2413 Panlwal, woluswali
 
Center: Panjwai (31:32'00" 65:28'00")
 

2414 Maiwand, woluswali
 
Center. Kishk-e Nakhod (31:37'00" 65:03'40")
 

2415 Shah Wal Kot (or Dahla), woluswali
 
Center- Sayyid Hallm (31:47'00" 65.47'00")
 

2416 Iaruf, woluswali
 
Center. Khogani (31:38'40" 67:11'00")
 

Notes:
 

Both the Locality Gazetteer and the Po7itical Map of the ROA show the MOD
 
of Nesh (2409) in the of province of Uruzgan.
 

The Locality Gazetteer combines the HCDs Shega (2403) and Dand (2404) into
 
the MCD of Qandahar (2401).
 

- 51 

0 0 S 0 



_
_

_
_

_
_

_
 

_
_

_
 

_
_

_
 

_
_

_
Q

A
N

D
A

H
A

R
 

24 

4 ~
A

 
C\2 

d
t*0 

-d
 

'6A
) 

id
lI 

1 ~ 1
.6

2
 

U
 

, 

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

2E
 

-
-

-
-
-

-
-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-

_
 _

 
_
_
-
-

-
-
-

-
-


-


-

-
-


-

-
-
0
-
-

-

-
-

-
-

-
-
-

-
-

-
-

>
L

I 

-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

-
-

-
-
-

-


z
-
-

-
-
-

-
-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-

H
O
i
 -

-
-
-

-
-

-
-

-

('/ 
N

 
7 



Province: S A M A N G A N
 
Province code: 15
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

1501 Samanga (or Aibakd, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Aibak (36:16'20" 68:01'00")
 

1502 Dara-e Suf, woluswall
 
Center Dehi (35:56'30 67:17'00")
 

1503 Khulm tor Tashouryhan), woluswali
 
Center: Khulm (36:42'00" 67:41'00")
 

1504 Kaldar, alaqadari of 1503
 
Center: Kaldar (37:11'50" 67:43'00")
 

1505 Iazrat-e Sultan, alaqadari of 1503
 
Center: Hazrat-e Sultan (36:27'00" 67:54'00")
 

1506 Ru-e u Ab, woluswali
 
Center: Ruy-e Du Ab (35:33'10" 67:49'10')
 

Note:
 

The Political Map of the ROA assigns the MODs Kaldar (1504) and
 
Khulm (1503) to the province of Balkh.
 

53
 

0 0 0
 



SA
M

A
N

G
A

N
 

15 

N
I 

X
l

.. 
.'/ 

! 
"9f.. 

. 
" 

5-4.. 

I 
,, 

--
----

.22 

-
,
*
 

,
 

"
 

-


1 // 

.
 

" 
/ 

-
5
4
 



Province: T A K H A R
 
Province code: 12
 

MOD Distri-t CDname, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

1201 Taluqan, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Taluqan (36:44'00" 69:32'00")
 

1202 Rusta, woluswall
 
Center. Rustaq (37:07'00" 69:49'00")
 

1203 Khwaia Char, woluswali
 
Center. Khwaja Char (37:04'00" 69:25'00")
 

1204 Ishkamish, woluswali
 
Center: Ishkamish (36:22'45" 69:18'30")
 

1205 Banci, alaqadari of 1204
 
Center: Bangi (36:43'00" 69:17'00")

Alternate Center: Jalarer Kalan (36:40'15" 69:19,00")
 

1206 Chal, alaqadari of 1204
 
Center: Chal (36,32'00" 69:32'00")
 

1207 Chah Ab, woluswall
 
Center, Chan Ab (37:24'00" 69:49'00")
 

1208 Yangl Gala, woluswali
 
Center: Yangi Qala (37:28'00" 69:38'00")


1209 Daroad, alaqadari of 1208
 
Center: Darqad (37:23'00" 69:27'00")
 

1210 Farkhar, woluswali
 
Center: Farkhar (36:35'00" 69:51'00")
 

1211 Warsai, alaqadari of 1210
 
Center: Sagh-e Dasht (36:12'00" 70:01'00")
 

1212 Kalafqan, alaqadari of 1210
 
Center: Kalafgan (36:46'30" 69,56'00')
 

55
 

0 0 0 



T
A

M
-T

A
R

 
12

_
_
_
_
_
_
 

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
 

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
 

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

 

I!
III 

*~
'~

*~
 

L _ 
-, 

C
a
, 

4, 
N

 

a'cz 1 
~

 

~-~.g 
0 

'-C
-' 

4
,-I--A-

I;I 

I 

N
 1--.-
/ 

a~.- o 
a

' 
N

A


0
 

/-
4
 

1 
N

I
 -
~

, 
4

,
U

 

.4 

0
 

I 
I 

'
~

 o
~

 
.4

' 
-4

 
(~

 
-4


4



cr5 
I 

0
 

~ 
*
~

,*
, 

I 
1

0
 

a. 

I 
/ 

Cr 
-

--
a
 

a
m

4 
II -

4
. 

,-

I 
-

-

~
 

---

'-4 

S
 

C
c
 

-

-~
 

I 

F
 

-
N. 

&
", 

.4
 

.7 
2 

-, 

-

C
 

4
-a
, 

, 
4

,*
 

I., 4
 

'5,-
A

4
$



_
_
_
_
_
 

/ 
-<

 A
 -4

-

C
 

4-I 

C
 C

 4, p 
-4

-

I I, 
-, 

0
 

:2 

y---, -
/ 

/4
 

4-
I 

C
 

0 0 

* 
-56



Province: U R U Z G A N (or ORUZGAN)
 
Province code: 26
 

MOD District (CD)name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

2601 Tirin Kot, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Tirin Kot (32:37'30" 65:52'00")
 

2602 Khas Uruzqan, woluswali
 
Center: Uruzgan (32:56'00" 66:38'00")
 

2603 Dah Rawud, woluswali
 
Center: Shar-e Naw (32:37'10" 65:27'00")
 

2604 Dal Kundi, woluswali
 
Center: Khadir (33:55'00" 65:56'00")
 

2805 Shahristan, woluswali
 
Center: Khisraw (or Alqaw) (33:42'00" 66:33'30")
 
Alternate center: Shahristan (33:41'00" 66:33'00")
 

2606 Chore, woluswalil
 
Center: Chora (32:51'30" 66:02'00")
 

2607 Airistan, woluswall
 
Center: Sangar (33:30'45" 67:13'00")
 

2608 Gezab, woluswali
 
Center: Gezab (33:22'00" 56:16'00)
 

2609 Kairan, woluswali
 
Center: Kajran (33:12'20" 65:28'00
 

Notes:
 

The Localhty Gazetteer and the Polit7ca7 Map of the ROA include the Uruzgan
 
MCD of Ajristan (2607) in the province of Ghazni.
 

Both the Lcalyty Gazetteer and the Pol7tcal Map of the ROA show the
 
Qandahar MCD of Nash (2409) in the province of Uruzgan.
 

- 57 



URUZGAN 26
0USSR Z5 30 56600 67 00 I 67530 

/"-. I WA RDA K 04 

4"']/-" " 8 A M Y A N 28 -J "( 

2604 - y" 0 -

Sho'r " .SHRlS 
TA

M . 

r t -," 

3300 

R LHELMS(59 

\O 

f /26 

.. 0 

_ _ __,Uruoigor 

-

-CH /AJRON -'.-

2603 

r l TIR21KOT
0 

] l .I 

-"\ 0 

52l041ernate 
,• ANDAHAR 

24 

OW R~~e/ut 

_ 

I 

[ 

__ 

-

\ 

/ 

__ _ 

(i i *C n kn 

f 

I58terlpnl 

KHRITA UPLM, 

r-

AJ/-

/-/ 

kXAlUqdP.rZA /ooda 

< 

5LkEN 
- ~ 

Province of 

URUZGAN 26 
LEGEND 

Ilr hrelBound.ry -

111i' .1 0.na - - -o 
'v~ ofdr 

- -

ProicCoince 

WIolus~ah Center 

Center 0 
nl]r name.not sho.n If entero MCD name re the some 

on-r 



Province: W A R D A K (or MAIDAN)

Province code: 04
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

0401 Kota-e Ashro, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center: Kota-e Ashro (34:27'00" 68:48'00")
 
Province capital: Maiden Shar (34:23'45" 68:51'45")
 

0402 Jalrez, alaqadari of 0401
 
Center: Tajik Hal (34:28'20" 68:38'00")
 

0403 Nirkh, alaqadari of 0401
 
Center: Khan-e Ezat (34:22'00" 68:48'00")
 

0404 Chak-e Wardak, woluswali
 
Center: Chak-e Wardak (34:06'00" 68:35'00")
 

0405 Da Mirdad, alaqadari of 0404
 
Center: Miran (34:13'00" 68:10'00")
 

0406 Behsud (or Markaz-e Behsud), woluswali
 
Center: Behsud (34:21'00" 67:54'00")
 

0407 Gardan Diwal (or Behsud Hesa-e Awal), woluswali
 
Center: Zar Kharid (34:30'30" 68:14'15")
 
Alternate center: Gardan Dlwel (34:30'00" 68:16'15")
 

0408 $ayidabad, woluswali
 
Center: Sayyidabad (33:59'00" 68:43'00")


0409 Jaghatu (or Jaghatu-e Wardak), alaqadari of 0408
 
Center: Kalan Deh (33:50'15" 68:24'00")
 

Note:
 

Both the Locality Gazetteer and the Polit~cal Map of the ROA combine the
 
Wardak MCD of Jaghatu (0409) with the Ghazni MCDs of Jaghatu (0606) and
 
Khwaja Omri (0601) to form a new woluswal7 named Bahram Shaheed, assigned
 
to the province of Ghazni. The change has not won oopular acceptance and
 
is not included in these maps.
 

Two separate MCDs, Maidan Shar and Kota-e Ashro were combined in the early
 

1970s to form Kota-e Ashro (0401).
 

- 50 



- - -- -- - -

WARDAK 04
 
67 371a 6800 dz90 

BA M YAN 28 / \ PA WAN 03 / 

3 

A 

3DI 

<"o (/ 

(BEHSUD HESA - AWAL) / 

-,2c Di 

Zc,Kh.nd 
34 3D •(rdrn Drrl 

BEHSUD " "T 

/tQPKA2-E BEHSUD) 
04Q6o---.._ " ,, 

.,40u) K A E 
U402"-

IKSOTA E 
JASHRO I 

Jk H ip 

- -- - .oto-e Aebro 

Inc at/*MW SlierWho°_o Zo,,*o~o..n " 

U L 

-

01 

DAIMIROAD I > 0403 

S / 
C -HAZNI 06 

CHX(-E %VARDAK 
o0404 

0 

7 

L 0 A R 05 

050 

1_ 11 

3and 

-> 

7 -, 

" "WARDAK 
alen D 

,IzAU-nenton 
(JAGHATU-C )D) 

A 
,/k 

Province 

LEGEND 

Boundory
Pronce Boundcry 
c040hVouswoh BoundaryAiqdor a,9 .ndOry 

Province Capital 

Woluswodi Center 
/Aioqdoro,Center 

Alternate Center 

Center name not shown 
MCD nme are the 

of 
04
 

- * 

* 

0
 

o 

Ifcenter 
some
 

- 0



Province: Z A B U L
 
Province code: 25
 

MCD District (MCD) name, Administrative level
 
Code Center name (latitude longitude)
 

2501 Qalat, markaz-e wilayat
 
Center and province capital: Qalat (32:06'00" 66:54'00")
 

2502 Jaldak (or Tarnak), woluswali
 
Center: Shar-e Safe (31:50'00" 66:22'00")
 
Alternate center: Jaldak (31:58'00" 66:43'00")
 

2503 Mizan, alaqadari of 2501
 
Center: Mizan (32:10'30" 66:31'00")
 

2504 Shah Jui, woluswali
 
Center: Shah Jui (32:31'00" 67:25'00")
 

2505 Archandab, woluswali
 
Center: Slyagaz (32:33'30" 67:02'10")
 

2506 Dai Chonan, woluswali
 
Center: Bailogh (32:38'00" 66:46'00")
 

2507 Shinkai, woluswali
 
Center: Shinkai (31:57'00" 67:26'00")
 

2508 Atqhar, alaqadari of 2507
 
Center: Atghar (31:44'00" 57:20'40")
 

2509 Shamalzai, alaqadari of 2507
 
Center: Shamalzai (31:54'40" 67:38'00")
 

- 61 



USSR 66s30 67 PO7 30 ls68 00ZABUL 25 

< 

C 

/ 

-" / ) Province 
ZABUL 

LEGEND 

of 

25 

2 

/ 

.MCHQPA 
• , / 2506I 

,- ~ .Woluswof 

I SefotI 1 

0 Z 

/ 

2505 

! S 2 oz 
0 

-

, 
"' 

*N 

" 

2504 

-

PrOLnOl Boundry . ... 
InernA tidornajBoundory
Provnce Copitol * 

Center 0
Aloqdcrai Center
Alternate Center o 

Center name not shown if center 

rd MCD nrne are the some 

L,/ . . *C H A Z N t 06 

2502 

Sh 
or-esofo / 

3 

-

' 

, 

"//1 ,T- I 

Ko. . 
Sh. Sae 

\*/. -
I ATCIHA/ I2508 

0 10 F'1 
-,- C N A H A R 

A2. 

24 -9TAN PAK 
K I _ TA N 

* 6 



006400 51 M 680 70 00 72 00 74 0 

U58 S. 

CHINA 

FARYAM oo~o / & GHM4N 

S' Pro ne Bader 
-uv' (405AJR k ulV17, 

°3-n 41 -6 . r Comparison 

Province borders and nam~es 

ZwL GHOR w. (ADS K bulO3200R 193 Ow 3400 

* 
• \ As per I e Political d 

kop of 'heROA -----

i • I I d glom~~r 30 o 

-61
 



NOTES on SOURCES
 

International Borders: 


Joint Operations Graphics (JOG) 1:250,000 

scale map series. (USDMA, Wash. DC, 1983). 


Province and District Codes and Borders:
 

Minor Civil Divisions Map 1:1,000,000 scale 

(Afghan Demographic Studies, Ministry of 

Planning, Ashraf et al., 1973, as reissued 

by T. Eighmy, O/AID/Rep., 1989). 


The MCD Map of '73 refined existing province 

borders and was the first map to delineate 

MOD borders. Village names were ;dentified by 

district on 1:100,000 maps and borders drawn 

between them, usually by following natural 

features (ridge lines, rivers and roads).
 

The province borders used are thus more 

accurate than those adopted by several later 

maps, including the JOG series cited above, 

the Landsat 1:500,000 scale maps (Univer-

sity of Nebraska, Omaha, 1977), and the 

Political Map of the Republic of Afghanistan 

(Geodesy and Cartography Office, Kabul, 

1988). 


The 1989 version of the Minor Civil 

Divisions map recognizes the creation
 
of Paktika Province. A number of other 

changes decreed by recent regimes
 
have not been adopted in the reissued 

MCD Map. So few Afghans are aware of the 

changes that including them would be
 
counter-productive for reporting purposes. 


Differences between major maps sources have
 
been noted in footnotes. A map comparing

the province borders used here and those
 
used in the Political Map of the RDA (listed
 
below) is presented on the opposite page.
 

The MOD map is the source (with minor
 
changes) of MOD definitions and coding for
 
the Provisional Gazetteer (listed below).
 
The Provisional Gazetteer provides lists of
 
villages and associated population indi
cators grouped by district. Afghanistan's
 
Population Inside and Out (T.Eighmy,

O/AID/Rep., Peshawar, 1990), used the same
 
MCD definitions and coding scheme, and drew
 
from the Provisional Gazetteer to provide
 
population estimates, by MCD, for 1990.
 

The Provisional Gazetteer's village lists,
 
though not comprehensive, provide a useful
 
tool for finding or checking the MOD
 
designation of given villages. The village 
lists (without the population indicators) 
have been entered into a database (available 
in disk form AID/Rep.) and published in 
alphabetical order, for ease of reference, in 
the Provsional Gazetteer; Reissued for 
Structure and Numbering, (AVICEN Happing 
Service. Peshawar, 1989). 

Center Names and Locations:
 

The Provisional Gazetteer of Afghanistan
 
(Central Statistics Office, Kabul, 1975)
 

(continued next page)
 

- 64 



Center Names and Locations (con'tl locations outside of the districts in 

The Locality Gazetteer of Afghanistan 
question), 

(Central Statistics Office, Kabul, 1986) The source maps cited above are often 

Afghanistan 1:100,000 scale map series 
unclear as to when labels refer to regions, 
clusters of villages, or particular 

(USDMA, Washington, D.C., 1987). towns. Some of the names which we report 
as center names may well only refer to 

Joint Operations Graphics (JOG) 1:250,000 general regions and not to particular towns. 
scale map series. (USDMA, 1968-1983). 

These maps include those centers, from 
either gazetteer source, which could be 
located on the 1:250,000 or 1:100,000 maps 
cited above, at the locations reported in 
those maps. When the sources listed two 
different centers, both of which could be 
located on the maps, we have attempted to 
identify which is the more generally 
accepted, and listed the other an alternate 
center. Names which could not be located on 
the maps have not been included here. 

Center (markaz) names and locations are the 
least reliable aspect of these maps. Source 
information, is incomplete, inaccurate, and 
often conflicL;rig. The ProvjSonal Gazet
teer provided coordinates (often incorrect) 
for all centers, but identified few by name. 

The Locality Gazetteer provided coordinates 
(equally unreliable) and names for all 
centers, but often gave center names which 
were different than those identified by the 
Prov7sionaJ Gazetteer. Some of those 
changes reflected improved identification of 
existing centers. Others involved centers 
which were moved from traditional locations 
to more easily defended ones (some to 

-65 -



INDEx
 

Place Name Page Place Name Paqe Place Name Page
 

Ab Band (MCD 0612) 19 Anar Dara (center of 2105) 15 Baghran Khola (center of 2312) 23
 
Achin (alternate Anar Dara (MOD 2105) 15 Baghran (alternate
 

center of 0811) 41 Andar (MCD 0613) 19 center of 2312) 23
 
Achin (MOD 0811) 41 Anderab (MOD 1309) 7 Baghran (MCD 2312) 23
 
Adraskan (center of 2013) 25 Andkhoi (center of 1802) 17 Bagh-e Dasht (center of 1211) 55
 
Adraskan (MCD 2013) 25 Andkhoi (MCD 1802) 17 eagram (center of 0304) 49
 
Afghan Kot (center of 1806) 17 Anjil (variant Bagram (MOD 0304) 49
 
Agam (center of 0820) 41 name for MOD 2002) 25 Bagrami (alernate
 
Ahmad Khel (variant Anya Qala (variant spelling center of 0102) 29
 

name for MCD 0720) 45 for center of 1611) 11 eagrami (MOD 0102) 29 
Ahmad Wal (center of 0620) 47 Aq Kopruk (center of 1608) 11 Baharak (center of 1107) 9 
Aibak (province capital Aqcha (center of 1706) 27 Baharak (MCD 1107) 9 

of 15 and center of 1501) 53 Aqcha (MOD 1706) 27 Bailogh (center of 2506) 61 
- Airistan (MCD 2607) - 57 Archi (MCD 1405) 35 Bak (center of 0735). - 45 

Ala Chopan (variant spelling Arghandab (MOD 2412) 51 Bak (MOD 0735) 45 
for center of 1603) 11 Arghandab (MCD 2505) 61 Bakwa (MCD 2106) 15 

Alasai (center of 0203) 31 Arghistan (alt. center of 2406) 51 Bala Buluk (center of 2107) 15 
Alaesi (MCD 0203) 31 Arghistan (MCD 2406) 51 Bala Buluk (MCD 2107) 15 
All Chopan (alternate Asadabad (MOD 1001) 33 Bala Murghab (center of 1903) 5 

center of 1603) 11 Asadabad (province capital Balkh (center of 1602) 11 
Ali Khel (center of 0719) 45 of 10 and center of 1001) 33 Balkh (MOD 1602) 11 
Ah Khel (variant Asl-e Chakhansur (MOD 2203) A3 Balkh (orovince 16) 11 

name for MOD 0719) 45 Asmar (center of 1007) 33 Balkhab (MOD 1703) 27
 
Aliabad (center of 1402) 35 Asmar (variant Bamyan (MCD 2801) 13
 
Aliabad (MCD 1402) 35 name for MCD 1007) 33 Bamyan (province 28) 13
 
Alingar (center of 0904) 37 Atghar (center of 2508) 61 Bamyan (province capital
 
Alingar (MOD 0904) 37 Atghar (MOD 2508) 61 of 28 and center of 2801) 13
 
Alisher (center of 0712) 45 Azro (center of 0505) 3) Sangi (center of 1205) 55
 
Alisher (variant Azro (MCD 0505) 39 Bangi (MCD 1205) 55
 

name for MCD 0712) 45 Baba Ewaz (center of 1607) 11 Banu (center of 1309) 7
 
Alishing (center of 0905) 37 Babe Wali Sahib Bar Konar (MCD 1007) 33
 
Alishing (MCD 0905) ?7 (center of 2412) 51 Baraki Barak (center of 0501) 39
 
Almar (alt. center of 1808) 17 Badakhshan (province 11) 9 Baraki (MOD 0501) 39
 
Almar (MOD 1808) 17 Badghis (province 19) 5 Bargai (variant
 
Almara (variant Baghlan (MCD 1301) 7 name for MOD 0726) 45
 

name for MCD 0716) 45 Baghlan (province 13) 7 Barga (variant
 
Alqaw (alternate name Baghlan-e Jadeed (prov. capital name for MCD 0735) 45
 

for center of 2605) 57 of 13 and center of 1301) 7 Barg-e Metal (center of 1010) 33
 

-66



Place Name 


Barg-e Matal (MCD 1010) 

Barmal (center of 0706) 

Barmal (MCD 0706) 

Bashi-Qala (center of 1307) 

Bati Kot (MCD 0804) 

Batsawul (center of 0807) 

Bazar-e Tala (center of 1305) 

Behsud Hesa-e Awal (variant 


MCD name for 0407) 

Behsud (center of 0406) 

Behsud (center of 0815) 

Behsud (MCD 0406) 

Behsud (MCD 0815) 


- Belcheragh (alternate 
center of 1809) 

Belcheragh (MCD 1809) 
Bolna Cara (variant 

MOD name for 1607) 

Burka (center of 1308) 

Burka (MCD 1308) 

Bust (MCD 2301) 

Buz Erugh (center of 1609) 


Chaghasaral (variant 

name for MCD 1001) 


Chaghcharan (MCD 2701) 

Chaghcharan (prov. capital 


of 27 and center of 2701) 

Chah Ab (center of 1207) 

Chah Ab (MCD 1207) 

Chakhansur (center of 2203) 

Chak-e Wardak (center of 0404) 

Chak-e Wardak (MOD 0404) 

Chal (center of 1206) 

Chal (MCD 1206) 

Chamkani (MOD 0728) 

Chandal Bayi (alternate 


center of 0108) 

Chapa Dare (MCD 1002) 


Paqe 


33 

47 

47 

7 


41 

41 

7 


59 

59 

41 

59 

41 


17 

17 


11 

7 

7 


23 

11 


33 

21 


21 

55 

55 

43 

59 

59 

55 

55 

45 


29 

33 


Place Name 


Chaparai (center of 0729) 

Chaparhar (center of 0806) 

Chaparhar (MCD 0806) 

Chapleyar (variant 


spelling of Chaparhar) 

Char Asiab (MCD 0105) 

Char Bolak (center of 1610) 

Char Bolak (MCD 1610) 

Char Burjak (center of 2205) 

Char Burjak (MCD 2205) 

Char Dara (center of 1407) 

Char Dara (MOD 1407) 

Char Dehi (MCD 0104) 

Char Kent (center of 1605) 

Char Kent (MCD 1605) 

Char Qarya (MCD 0208) 

Char Shingaw (center of 1712) 

Char Taq (center of 1906) 

Charikar (MOD 0301) 

Charikar (province capital 


of 03, and center of 0301) 

Charkh (alt. center of 0503) 

Charkh (MCD 0503) 

Chawki (center of 1011) 

Chawki (MOD 1011) 

Chesht-e Sharif (alternate 

- center of 2009) 

Chesht-e Sharif (MCD 2009) 

Chichka (center of 1405) 

Chimtal (center of 1611) 

Chimtal (MCD 1611) 

Choghli Tepa (center of 1711) 

Chora (center of 2606) 

Chora (MCD 2606) 

Dada (center of 0602) 

Dadwal (center of 0710) 

Dadwal (variant 


name for MCD 0710) 


- 67-


Paqe 


45 

41 

41 


41 

29 

11 

11 

43 

43 

35 

35 

29 

11. 

11 

31 

27 

5 


49 


49 

39 

39 

33 

33 


25 

25 

35 

11 

11 

27 

57 

57 

19 

45 


45 


Place Name Page
 

Dahana Wa Ghori (MCD 1303) 7
 
Dahana (center of 1303) 7
 
Dahla (variant
 

name for MCD 2415) 51
 
Dahna-e Koklani (alternate
 

center of 1902) 5
 
Dai Chopan (MCD 2506) 61
 
Dai Kundi (MCD 2604) 57
 
Dai Mirdad (MCD 0405) 59
 
Daman (center of 2405) 51
 
Daman (MCD 2405) 51
 
Dand (MCD 2404) 51
 
Danda Wa Patan (MCD 0729) 45
 
Danda (alternate

center of 0729) 45
 
Dangam (center of 1005) 33
 
Dangam (MCD 1005) 33
 
Dara-e Darang (MOD 0713) 45
 
Dara-e Hazara (MCD 0209) 31
 
Dara-e Nur (MCD 0818) 41
 
Dara-e Pech (variant
 

name for MCD 1013) 33
 
Dara-e Suf (MCD 1502) 53
 
Darqad (center of 1209) 55
 
Darqad (MOD 1209) 55
 
Darwaz (MCD 1104) 9
 
Darweshan (center of 2309) 23
 
Darweshan (varianc
 

name for MCD 2309) 23
 
Darzab (center of 1812) 17
 
Darzab (MCD 1812) 17
 
Dasht-e Archi (variant
 

name for MCD 1405) 35
 
Dawlat Shah (center of 0903) 37
 
Dawlat Shah (MCD 0903) 37
 
Dawlatabad (alternate
 

center of 1813) 17
 
Dawlatabad (center of 1606) 11
 



Place Name 


Dawlatabad (MOD 1606) 

Dawlatabad (MOD 1813) 

Deh Bala (alternate 


center of 0810) 

Deh Bala (MCD 0810) 

Deh Qazi (center of 0104) 

Deh Rawud (MOD 2603) 

Deh Sabz (alternate 


center of 0106) 
Deh Sabz (MCD 0106) 
Deh Yak (MOD 0603) 
Dehdadi (center of 1604) 
Dehdadi (MOD 1604) 
Dehi (center of 1502) -
Dehshu (MCD 2313) 

Dewana Khana (center of 1808) 

Dila (variant 


name for MOD 0619) 

Dilah (alternate 


center of 0619) 

Dinar Khel (center of 2409) 

Doshi (center of 1304) 

Dashi (MCD 1304) 

Du Ab Mikh Zarin 


(center of 2803) 

Du Abi (center of 0605) 

Du Abi (center of 1310) 

Durbaba (center of 0803) 

Durbaba (MCD 0803) 

Durnama (variant 


name for MCD 0205) 

Dwul (variant spelling 


for center of 0710) 

Enjil (center of 2002) 

Enjil (MCD 2002) 

Eshqabad (center of 0306) 

Estalef (variant 


name of MOD 0113) 


Pae 


11 

17 


41 

41 

29 

57 


29 

29 

19 

11 

!1 

53 

23 

17 


47 


47 

51 

7 

7 


13 

19, 

7 


A1 

41 


31 


45 

25 

25 

49 


29 


Place Name -

Ezat Khel Sufla 
(center of 0204) 31 

Faizabad (center of 1708) 27 
Faizabad (MCD 1101) 9 
Faizabad (MCD 1708) 27 
Faizabad (prov. capital 

of 11 and center of 1101) 9 
Farah (MOD 2101) 15 
Farah (province 21) 15 
Farah (province capital 

of 21 and center of 2101) 15 
Farkhar (center of 1210) 55 
Farkhar (MCD 1210) 55 
Farsi,.(center of 2104) -, 15. 
Farsi (MOD 2104) 15 
Faryab (province 18) 17 
Fau Shang (variant 

name for MOD 2011) 25 
Gardan Diwal (alternate 

center of 0407) 59 
Gardan Diwal (MOD 0407) 59 
Gardez (MOD 0701) 45 
Gardez (province capital 

07 and center of 0701) 45 
Garmser (alt. center of 2309) 23 
Garmser (MCD 2309) 23 
Gawaran ( ariant 

name for MCD 2410) 51 
Gawaran (alt. center of 2410) 51 
Gereshk (center of 2303) 23 
Gezab (center of 2608) 57 
Gezab (MOD 2608) 57 
Ghanlkhel (variant 

name for MCD 0802) 41 
Ghazni (MCD 0601) 19 
Ghazni (province 06) 19 
Ghazni (province capital 

of 06 and center of 0601) 19 

*- 68 -

Place Name Page 

Ghondai (center of 0730) 45 
Ghondai (center of 0713) 45 
Ghor (center of 2705) 21 
Ghor (province 27) 21 
Ghorak (center of 2408) 51 
Ghorak (MCD 2408) 51 
Ghorband (MCD 0302) 49 
Ohormach (center of 1904) 5 
Ghormach (MOD 1904) 5 
Ohurian (center of 2007) 25 
Ghurian (MOD 2007) 25 
Gilan (center of 0611) 19 
Gulan (MOD 0511) 19 
01m (center of 2004) . 25 

'Giru (MCD 0614) 19 
Gomal (MOD 0722) 47 
Gorbaz (MOD 0715) 45 
Goshta (center of 0813) 41 
Goshta (MOD 0813) 41 
Gawmal (center of 0722) 47 
Gozara (MOD 2003) 25 
Gulistan (MOD 2109) 15 
Gulran (center of 2005) 25 
Gulran (MOD 2005) 25 
Guriz (variant 

name for MCD 0715) 45 
Gyan (MCD 0705) 47 
Haji Khel (center of 0205) 31 
Haji Khel (center of 0612) 19 
Haram Kota (alternate 

center of 0726) 45 
Hassan Khel (MCD 0720) 45 
Hazaras (alt. center of 2311) 23 
Hazrat-e Imam (variant 

name for MCD 1403) 35 
Hazrat-e Sultan 

(center of 1505) 53 
Hazrat-e Sultan (MCD 1505) 53 



Place Name Page Place Name Page Place Name Pane 

Helmand (province 23) 23 Jalarer Kalan (alternate Kaldar (MOD 1504) 53 
Herat (MOD 2001) 25 center of 1205) 55 Kama (MOD 0812) 41 
Herat (province 20) 25 Jaldak (alternate Kamdesh (center of 1009) 33 
Herat (province capital center of 2502) 61 Kamdesh (MCD 1009) 33 

of 20 and center of 2001) 
Hisarak (alt. center of 0816) 

25 
41 

Jaldak (MOD 2502) 
Jalrez (MOD 0402) 

61 
59 

Kandahar (variant 
name for MOD 2401) 51 

Hisarak (MOD 0816) 41 Jani Khel (center of 0618) 47 Kandahar (variant 
Hisarak-e Ghilzai (variant Jani Khel (center of 0721) 45 spelling for province 24) 51 

name for MOD 0816) 41 Jani Khel (MCOD 0618) 47 Kandai (center of 1002) 33 
Hussain Khel (center of 0102) 29 Jani Khel (MOD 0721) 45 Kang (center of 2202) 43 
Imam Sahib (center of 1403) 35 Jawand (MCD 1906) 5 Kang (MOD 2202) 43 
Imam Sahib (MOD 1403) 
Ishkamish (center of 1204) 

35 
55 

Jawzjan (province 17) 
Jurm (center of 1106) 

27 
9 

Kapari (center of 0716) 
Kapisa (province 02) 

45 
31 

Ishkamish (MO.1204). 55 -Jurm-(MCD 1106) . -:-,9 Kapisa (variant.- W-..0 
Ishkashim (center of 1109) 9 Kabul (MOD 0101) 29 name for MCD 0201) 31 
Ishkashim (MOD 1109) 9 Kabul (national capital, Karez (variant 
Islam Qala (center of 1810) 17 province capital of 01, name for MOD 2411) 51 
Istalef (variant spelling and center of 0101) 29 Karukh (alternate 

for center of 0113) 29 Kabul (province 01) 29 center of 2010) 25 
Istalif (center of 0113) 29 Kaftar Khan (center of 2009) 25 Karukh (MCD 2010) 25 
Istalif (MOD 0113) 
Jabal-e Saraj (alternate 

29 Kaga (variant spelling 
of Kazha, center of 0819) 41 

Katawaz (MOD 0616) 
Kazha (center of 0819) 

47 
41 

center of 0306) 49 Kahmard (MCD 2803) 13 Keray (variant 
Jabal-e Saraj (MOD 0306) 49 Kaja (variant spelling of name for MCD 0716) 45 
Jadran (MOD 0724) 45 Kazha, center of 0819) 41 Keshem (center of 1112) 9 
Jaghatu (center of 0606) 19 Kajaki (center of 2306) 23 Keshem (MCD 1112) 9 
Jaghatu (MCD 0409) 59 Kajaki (M0D 2306) 23 Keshendeh (MOD 1608) 11 
Jaghatu (MCD D606) 19 Kajran (center of 2609) 57 Khadir (center of 2504) 57 
Jaghatu-e Wardak (variant 

name for MOD 0409) 59 
Kajran (MOD 2609) 
Kalafgan (center of 1212) 

57 
55 

Khadir (variant 
name for MOD 2604) 57 

Jaghuri (MOD 0607) 19 Kalafgan (MOD 1212) 55 Khair Kot (alternate 
Jai Maiden (center of 0734) 45 Kalakan (center of 0111) 29 center of 0616) 47 
Jaji Maiden (MOD 0734) 45 Kalakan (MOD 0111) 29 Khakrez (MOD 2407) 51 
Jaji (MOD 0719) 45 Kalan Deh (center of 0409) 59 Khak-e Jabar (alternate 
Jalalabad (MOD 0801) 41 Kalandar (alternate center of 0103) 29 
Jalalabad (center of 0801) 41 center of 0718) 45 Khak-e Jabar (MCD 0103) 29 
Jalalabad (province Kalandar (MOD 0718) 45 Khak-e Safid (alternate 

capital of 08) 41 Kaldar (center of 1504) 53 center of 2102) 15 

-69- 0 



Place Name 


Khak-e Safid (MCD 2102) 

Khalech (center of 2311) 

Khamyab (MCD 1711) 

Khan Tepa (center of 1710) 

Khanabad (center of 1404) 

Khanabad (MOD 1404) 

Khanaqa (center of 1709) 

Khanaqa (MCD 1709) 

Khandud (center of 1113) 

Khandud (variant 


name for MOD 1113) 

Khanishin (center of 2302) 

Khanishin (MCD 2302) 

Khan-e Charbagh 


(center of 1803) 

Khan-e Charbagh (MCD 1803) 

Khan-e Ezat (center of 0403) 

(has Konar (center of 1006) 

Khas Konar (MCD 1006) 

Khas Uruzgan (MOD 2602) 

Khas (variant 


name for MOD 22041 

Khash Rud (MCD 2204) 

Khasraw (center of 2505) 

Khewa (variant spelling 


of Shewa, center of 0817) 

Khinjan (center of 1306) 

Khinjan (MCD 130h 

Khogiani (center of 2406) 

Khogiani (center of 2416) 

Khoglani (MCD 0819) 

Khord Kabul (center of 0103) 

Khoshamand (center of 0619) 

Khoshamand (MOD 0619) 

Khoshi (center of 0502) 

Khoshi (MCD 0502) 

Khost Wa Fereng (MCD 1310) 

Khost (MCD 0709) 


P e 


15 

23 

27 

27 

35 

35 

27 

27 

9 


9 

23 

23 


17 

17 

59 

33 

33 

57 


43 

43 

57 


41 

7 

7 


51 

51 

41 

29 

47 

47 

39 

39 

7 


45 


Place Name 


Khost-e Malla (center of 0718) 

Khulm (center of 1503) 

Khulm (MOD 1503) 

Khwahan (center of 1105) 

Khwahan (MCD 1105) 

Khwaja Char (center of 1203) 

Khwaja Char (MOD 1203) 

Khwaja Omri (center of 0604) 

Khwaja Omr (MCD 0604) 

Khwaja Wahajuddin 


(center of 2707) 

Khwaja Zewar (variant 


name for MOD 0813) 

Kishk-e Nakhod, (center of 2414) 

Kohband (MCD 0205) 

Kohdaman (variant 


name for MCD 0110) 

Kohistan (MCD 0204) 

Kohistan (MCD 1807) 

Kohistanat (MCD 1705) 

Kohsan (center of 2012) 

Kohsan (MCD 2012) 

Koh-e Safi (MCO 0305) 

Koh-e Sayyid (alternate 


center of 1810) 

Kolangar (center of 0506) 

Konar (province 10) 

Koran Wa Munjan (alternate 


center of 1100) 

Koran Wa Munjan (MCD 1105) 

Kota-e Ashro (center of 0401) 

Kota-e Ashro (MCD 0401) 

Kotwal (center of 0810) 

Kotz-Aziz-Khan (part of 


MCD 0902) 

Kraman (center of 0209) 

Kunduz (MOD 1401) 

Kunduz (province 14) 


I 
 - 70 -


Page 


45 

53 

53 

9 

9 


55 

55 

19 

19 


21 


41 

51 

31 


29 

31 

17 

27 

25 

25 

49 


17 

39 

33 


9 

9 


59 

59 

41 


3b 

31 

35 

35 


Place Name Page
 

Kunduz (province capital
 
of 14 and center of 1401) 35
 

Kurki (variant
 
name for MCD 2202) 43
 

Kushk (center of 2006) 25
 
Kushk (MCD 2006) 25
 
Kushk-e Kohna (center of 1902) 8
 
Kushk-e Kohna (MCI 1902) 5
 
Kuz Konar (MCD 0817) 41
 
Laghman (province 09) 37
 
Lajmangal (MCD 0730) 45
 
Lal Khan Abed (center of 0902) 37
 
Lal Wa Sar-e Jangal
 

(center of 2708) 21
 
Lal Wa Bar-e Jangal (MCD 2706) 21
 
Lalpur (center of 0808) 41
 
Lalpur (MCD 0808) 41
 
Lashkar Gab (province capital
 

of 23 and center of 2301) 23
 
Lash-e Juwain (center of 2111) 15
 
Lash-e Juwain (MCD 2111) 15
 
Lawlash (alternate
 

center of 1807) 17
 
Lawlash (variant
 

name for MCOD 1807) 17
 
Lazha (alternate
 

center of 0730) 45
 
Lazha (variant
 

name for MCD 0730) 45
 
Logar (province 05) 39
 
Lokhi (center of 2204) 43
 
Madeki (alt. center of 0708) 47
 
Mahala-e Bela (center of 2010) 25
 
Mahmud-e Raqi (MCD 0201) 31
 
Mahmud-e Raqi (prov. capital
 

of 02, and center of 0201) 31
 
Mahtanat (variant
 

name for MCD 1705) 27
 



Place Name Page Place Name Pae Place Name Page 

Maidan Shar (province Mir Bacha Kot (MCD 0110) 29 Naw Deh (center of 2102) 15 
capital of 04) 

Maidan (variant name 
for province 04) 

59 

59 

Miran (center of 0405) 
Miri (center of 0613) 
Mizan (center of 2503) 

59 
19 
61 

Naw Zad (center of 2307) 
Naew Zad (MCD 2307) 
Nawa Barakzai (MCD 2311) 

23 
23 
23 

Maimana (MCD 1801) 
Maimana (province capital 

17 Mizan (MCD 2503) 
Mohmand Dara (MCD 0807) 

61 
41 

Nawa (center of 0615) 
Nawa (MCD 0615) 

19 
19 

of 18 and center of 1801) 
Maiwand (MCD 2414) 

17 
51 

Moqor (center of 0610) 
Moqor (MCD 0610) 

19 
19 

Nawur (MCD 0605) 
Nazlan (center of 0809) 

19 
41 

Malang (alternate 
center of 0103) 29 

Morgi (part of 2805) 
Muhammad Agha (center of 0504) 

13 
39 

Nazian (MCD 0809) 
Nek (center of 2805) 

41 
13 

Malistan (center of 0608) 
Malistan (MCD 0608) 

19 
19 

Muhammad Agha (MCD 0504) 
Muhammad Khel (center of 0621) 

39 
47 

Neka (center of 0703) 
Neka (MCD 0703) 

47 
47 

Mama Khel (center of 0821) 
Manduzal (MCD,0710) 

41 
45 

Mullah Mohd Khel 
j:Xcenter,of 0305) 49 

Mesh (MCD 2409) 
Nijrab (center of 0206) 

51 
,31 

Mange Jek (alternate 
center of 1712) 

Manga Jek (MCD 1712) 

- . 

27 
27 

Nurch (center of 1102) 
Murghab (MCD 1903) 
Muse Khel (MCD 0717) 

9 
5 
45 

Nijrab (MCD 0206) " 
Nimroz (province 22) 
Ningrahar (variant spelling 

31 
43 

Mano Gal (center of 1013) 33 Muse Qala (center of 2305) 23 of province 0a) 41 
Mardian (center of 1707) 
Mardian (MCD 1707) 

27 
27 

Musea Qala (MCD 2305) 
Nadir Shah Kot (center of 0804) 

23 
41 

Nirkh (MCD 0403) 
Nur Gal (center of 1012) 

59 
33 

Markaz-a Behsud (variant 
name for MCD 0406) 59 

Nadir Shah Kot (MCD 0716) 
Nad-e Ali (center of 2310) 

45 
23 

Nuristan (MCD 0906) 
Nusal (center of 1104) 

37 
9 

Maruf (MCD 2416) 
Mata Khan (center of 0732) 
Mata Khan (MCO 0732) 

51 
47 
47 

Nad-e Ali (MCD 2310) 
Nahrin (MCD 1307) 
Nahr-e Saraj (alternate 

23 
7 

Nusai (variant 
name for MCD 1104) 

Obeh (MCD 2008) 
9 
25 

Mata Khel (variant center of 2303) 23 Omna (MCD 0620) 47 
name for MCD 0732) 

Matun (center of D709) 
Mazar (MCD 1012) 
Mazar-e Sharf (MCD 1601) 

47 
45 
33 
11 

Nahr-e Saraj (MCD 2303) 
Nahr-e Shahl (center )f 1603) 
Nahr-e Shah] (MCD 1603) 
Nangaraj (center of 0906) 

- 23 
11 
11 
37 

Orgoun (variant 
name for MCD 0702) 

Orma (variant 
name for MCD 0733) 

47 

45 
Mazar-e Sharif (prov. capital 

of 16 and center of 1601) 11 
Nangarhar (province 08) 
Naqil-e Dehshu (center of 2313) 

41 
23 

Ormal (alternate 
center of 1009) 33 

Mehtarlam (MCD 09Ot) 
Mehtarlam (province capital 

09 and canter of 0901) 
Miel Kurki (variant 

37 

37 

Narai (center of 1004) 
Nara! (MCD 1004) 
Narang (center of 1003) 
Narang (MCD 1003) 

33 
33 
33 
33 

Oruzgan (variant spelling 
for province 26) 

Pachir wa Agam (MCD 0820) 
Paghman (MCD 0108) 

57 
41 
29 

name for MCD 2202) 43 New Abed (alternate Paja (center of 0307) 49 
Mir Bacha Kot (center of 0110) 29 center of 1405) 35 Paktia (province 07) 45 

- 71 



Place Name Paqe Place Name Paqe Place Name Page
 

Paktika (province 29) 47 Qala-e Amruddin Reg (variant MCD name for 2302) 23 
Pana (center of 0614) 19 (center of 0503) 39 Rodat (MCD 0805) 41 
Panja Khel (center of 0818) 41 Qala-e Gul Ahmad (alternate Rokha (center of 0207) 31 
Panjab (center of 2806) 13 center of 0905) 37 Rokha (MOD 0207) 31 
Panjab LMCD 2806) 13 Qala-e Kah (center of 2108) 15 Rustaq (center of 1202) 55 
Panjahir 1 (variant qala-e Kah (MOD 2108) 15 Rustaq (MCD 1202) 55 

name for MOD 0208)-
Panjshir 2 (variant -

31 
V -

QGala-e Kohna (center of 2109) 
Qala-eNaim-(center of 0105) 

15 
29 

Ruy-e Du Ab (center of 1506) 
Ruy-e Du Ab (MOD 1506) -

53 
.53 

name for MCD 0209) 31 Qala-e Naw (MOD 1901) 5 Sabari (MOD 0711) 45 
Panjshlr (variant Qala-e New (province capital Sabzwar (variant 

name for MOD 0207) 31 of 19 and center of 1901) 5 name for MCD 2103) 15 
Panjwai (center of 2413) 51 Qala-e Zal (center of 1406) 35 Saghar (center of 2703) 21 

........ 

Panjwai (MCD 2413) 
o 108i. 

-1 .. -2-
. 

51 -: Qala-e Zal (MOD 1406) 
-Qndahr(prov nce 24)

*29i~ QiJair(C 4 O)-

35 
51ener 

!~ 

Saghar (MCD 2703) 

abi ~o2o't 

. . ,21 
3. -

-Parwan,(province 03) 
Pasaband (MOD 2707) 

49 
21 

-.. Qandahar (province capital 
of 24 and center of 2401) 51 

Salang (alternate 
center of 0307) 49 

Pashtun Kot (MOD 1806)" 17 Qaq Shal'(center of 0303) 49 Salang (MOD 0307) - 49
.. Pashtun Zarghun (MCD 2004) 25 -Qara Bagh (center of 0112) 29 Salehzadah(center of 0308) 49 

Pasni (center of 1705) 
Patan (alternate 

27 Qara Bagh (center of 0609) 
Qara Bagh (M0D 0112) 

19 
29 

Samangan (MCD 1501) 
Samangan (province 15) 

53 
53 

center of 0729) 45 Dare Bagh (MOD 0609) 19 Sang Charak (alternate 
Pech (MCOD 1013) 33 Qaramqul (center of 1805) 17 center of 1702) 27 
Pul-e Khumri (center of 1302) 7 Qaranqul (MCOD 1805) 17 Sang Charak (MOD 1702) 27 
Pul-e Khumr] (MCD 1302) 7 Qarghayi (MOD 0902) 37 Sangar Sarai (center of 0812) 41 
Pul-i Alam (province Qarqln (MCD 1710) 27 Sangar (center of 2607) 57 

capital of 05) 39 Qazi Boi Qala (center of 1813) 17 Sangin (center of 2304) 23 
Purchaman (center of 2110) 15 Qurghan (center of 1804) 17 Sang-e Ab (alternate 
Purchaman (MCD 2110) 15 Qurghan (MOD 18041 17 center of 1105) 9 
Qadis (center of 1905) 5 Ragh (alternate center of 1102) 9 Sang-e Masha (center of 0607) 19 
Qadis (MCD 1905) 
Qaisar (center of 1811) 

5 
17 

Ragh (MCD 1102) 
Raghe (center of 0816) 

9 
41 

Saqa (center of 0309) 
Sara Qala (center of 0811) 

49 
41 

Qaisar (MOD 1811) 17 Ramak (center of 0603) 19 Sarban Qala (MOD 2304) 23 
Qala (center of 1807) 
Qalat (MOD 2501) 

17 
61 

Ramak (variant 
name for MOD 0603) 19 

Sarchakan (center of 1809) 
Sarhawza (alternate 

17 

Qalat (province Rawza Bagh (center of 2003) 25 center of 0704) 47 
capital of 25) 61 Reg (MCD 2411) 51 Sarhawza (MOD 0704) 47 

Qalat (center of 2501) 61 Rag (center of 2411) 51 Sarkani (center of 1008) 33 

-72 -



S
 
Place Name Paq Place Name Paqe Place Name Pae 

Sarkani (MCD 1008) 33 Shar-e Naw (center of 0728) 45 Slyagerd (center of 0302) 49 
Sarobi (center of 0107) 
Sarobi (center of 0723) 

29 
47 

Shar-e Naw (center of 2603) 
Shar-e Safa (center of 2502) 

57 
61 

Siyagerd (variant 
name for MOD 0302) 49 

Sarobi (MOD 0107) 29 Shawak (center of 0725) 45 Speyra (center of 0707) 45 
SarobI (MOD 0723) 47 Shawak (MOD 0725) 45 Speyra (M0D 0707) 45 
Saroti (variant Shelgar (variant Spin Boldak (center of 2402) 51 

name for MOD 0711) 45 name for MCD 0613) 19 Spin Soldak (MOD 2402) 51 
Sar-e Kucha (center of 2008) 25 Sherzad (MCD 0821) 41 Ster Gayan (center of 0705) 47 
Sar-e Pul (center of 1704) 27 Shewa (center of 0817) 41 Ster Mashray (center of 0720) 45 
Sar-e Pul (MOD 1704) 27 Shibar (center of 2802) 13 Sultan Khel (MCD 0617) 47 
Sayyid Halim (center of 2415) 51 Shlbar (MCD 2802) 13 Sultani (center of 0704) 47 
Sayyid Karam (center of 0727) 45 Shiberghan (MCD 1701) 27 Sultani (variant 
Sayyid Karam (MOD 0727) 45 Shiberghan (province capital name for MCD 0704) 47 

--Sayyidabad (center of 0408) 
Sayyidabad (MOD 0408) 

59 
59 

:-,,. of 17 and center of 1701) 
"Shiga- cdnter of 2403) 

27 
51 

SSultanpur (center of 0814)
Sultan-e Bakwa 

41 
-

Sekwa (center of 1108) 9 Shiga (MCD 2403) 51 (center of 2106) 15 
Shah Jui (center of 2504) 61 Shighnan (center of 1111) 9 Sural (center of 0708) 47 
Shah Jui (MOD 2504) 61 Shighnan (MOD 1111) 9 Surkh Parsa (alternate 
Shah Wali Kot (MCD 2415) 51 Shindand (center of 2103) 15 center of 0308) 49 
Shahi Kot (center of 0805) 41 Shindand (MOD 2103) 15 Surkh Parse (MCD 0308) 49 
Shahi KOt (variant Shinkai (center of 2507) 61 Surkh Rod (MOD 0814) 41 

name for MCD 0805) 41 Shinkai (MCD 2507) 61 Surkh Rud (alternate 
Shahrak (center of 2702) 21 Shinwar (center of 0802) 41 center of 0814) 41 
Shahrak (MOD 2702) 
Shahristan (alternate 

21 Shinwar (MCD 0802) 
Shinwari (MOD 0303) 

41 
49 

Tagab (center of 0202) 
Tagab (MOD 0202) 

31 
31 

center of 2605) 57 Shirin Tagab (MCD 1810) 17 Tagab (variant 
Shahristan (MOD 2605) 57 Sholgara (alt, center for 1607) 11 name for MCD 0202) 31 
Shaikh All (MCD 0309) 49 Sholgara (MOD 1607) 11 Taiwara (alt. center of 2705) 21 
Shaikh Amir (center of 0715) 45 Shor Tepa (alternate Taiwara (MCD 2705) 21 
Shakar Dara (center of 0109) 29 center of 1609) 11 Tajik Hai (center of 0402) 59 
Shakar Dara (MOD 0109) 
Shamal (center of 0726) 

29 
45 

Shor Tepa (MCD 1609) 
Shorabak (variant spelling 

11 Takhar (province 12) 
Tala Wa Barfak (MOD 1305) 

55 
7 

Shamal (MOD 0726) 45 of Shorawak, MOD 2410) 51 Taluqan (MOD 1201) 55 
Shamalzai (center of 2509) 61 Shorawak (center of 2410) 51 Taluqan (province capital 
Shamalzai (tICD 2509) 61 Shorawak (MCD 2410) 51 of 12 and center of 1201) 55 
Sharan (MOD 0621) 47 Shumbul (variant Tani (center of 0714) 45 
Shar-a Buzurg (center of 1103) 9 name for MOD 2802) 13 Tani (MOD 0714) 45 
Shar-e Buzurg (MCD 1103) 9 Siyagaz (center of 2505) 61 Tara Khel (center of 0106) 29 

-73



Place Name Paqe Place Name Pae Place Name Page 

TarkhoJ (center of 1703) 27 Wol Mamay (variant spelling of Zurmat (MCD 0731) 45 
Tarnak (variant 

name for MCD 2502) 
Tashqurghan (variant 

61 
War Mamay, MCD 0624) 

Wolma (center of 0733) 
Wolma (MOD 0733) 

47 
45 
45 

name for MCD 1503) 
Tayu (variant 

53 Wor Mamay (center of 0624) 
Nor Mamay (MCD 0624J 

47 
47 

name for MCD 0714) 45 Yahya Khel (center of 0617) 47 
Tirin Kot (MCD 2601) 
Tirin Kot (province capital 

of 26 and center of 2601) 

57 

67 

Yakawlang (alternate 
center of 2805) 

Yakawlang (MCD 2805) 
13 
13 

I. * 
r- 1 

Trazai (alternate 
center of 0712) 

Trazai (MCD 0712) 
Tukzar (center of 1702) 
Tulak '(center'of 2704) " 

45 
45 
27 
21 

Yangi Qala (alternate 
center of 1611) 

Yangi Qala (center of 1208) 
XYangi Qala (MCD, 1208) 
Yusuf'Khe91T centev of c622) --

11 
55 
55 
47 -' 

Tulak (MCD 2704) 
Urgun (MCD 0702) 

21 
47 

Yusuf Khel (MCD 0622) 
Zabul (province 25) 

47 
61 

Urgun (province capital 
of 29 and center of 0702) 47 

Zambar (center of 0711) 
Zar Kharld (center of 0407) 

45 
59 

Uruzgan (center of 2602)
Uruzgan (province 26) 

57 
57 

Zaran3 (MOD 2201) 
Zaranj (province capital 

43 

Uruzgan (variant of 22 and center of 2201) 43 
name for MCD 2602) 

Waiz (variant 
57 Zarghun Shar (center of 0615) 

Zarghun Shar (variant 
47 

name for MOD 0606) 19 name for MCD 0616) 47 
Wakhan (MCD 1113) 
Waras (center of 2807) 

9. 
13 

Zarmal (center of 0731) 
Zebak (center of 1110) 

45 
9 

Waras (MCD 2807) 
Wardak (province 04) 
Warsa3 (MCD 1211) 

1S 
5D 
55 

Zebak (MCD 1110) 
Zeluk (MCI 0708) 
Zenda Jan (center of 2011) 

9 
47 
25 

Washir (center of 2308) 23 Zenda Jan (MCD 2011) 25 
Washir (MCD 2308) 23 Zenya (center of 0208) 31 
Waza Jadran (variant Zerok (variant 

name for MCD 0724) 45 name for MCD 0708) 47 
Waza Khwa (center of 0623) 
Waza Khwa (MCD 0623) 

47 
47 

Ziarat Shamaqsud 
(center of 2407) 51 

Waza (center of 0724) 45 Zina Khan (MCD 0602) 19 
Weygal (var. name for 1013) 33 Zur Kot (center of 0717) 45 

*-74 -


